
C o u n ty
Q u est

Quailcrly Magazine lor the Eaton County_L»yjjeaI^Le^lL^oeieiAi 
Eaton County, Michigan



Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.
1885 Historical Courthouse 
100 West Lawrence Avenue 

P.O. Box 337
Charlotte, Michigan 48813-0337 

Phone 517-543-8792 Fax 517-543-6999 
Web Site: <http://www.rootsweb.com/~miecgs/index.htm 

E-Mail: ecgsoc@juno.com

Membership & Subscription rates (begins with January)
$15.00 for membership with publication

(Memberships received By September 1 receive all publications) 
Memberships received after September 1 will be applied to the coming year.

$10.00 for membership without quarterly publication

“Eaton County Quest” some single issues or back issues are available 
$4.50 each plus Michigan tax and $2.00 Ship/Handling for 1

Material for Publication:

The Eaton County Quest welcomes manuscripts of Eaton County material for 
proposed publication. All manuscripts should be sent to: The Editor, P.O. Box 
337, Charlotte, Ml 48813-0337

The manuscript should be typed on standard-sized paper and have the 
author’s name on each page and numbered. A cover letter, giving permission 
from the author to publish the material in the Quest, should accompany the 
manuscript. Restrictions of any kind may not be placed on material to be 
published.

The Editor welcomes manuscripts on computer disk, in Microsoft Word, 
Microsoft Works. Only 3 !4>” size disks can be accepted. Manuscripts on disk 
will not be published without accompanying hardcopy of the data to assure 
correct transfer of data.

When sending photocopies of original old manuscripts, such as 
handwritten Bible records, send a typed transcript from which we can work. 
Writing is much clearer on the original in your possession than on a photocopy. 
The Editorial staff will make the final decision on material to be published.

Every effort is made to present authentic material, but the Eaton County 
Genealogical Society cannot be held responsible for the accuracy or the 
publishing rights of the material furnished by contributors. All material is 
published with the permission of the contributor.

http://www.rootsweb.com/~miecgs/index.htm
mailto:ecgsoc@juno.com


Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.

2006-2007 Officers

President: Paul Miller 
Vice-President: Marcy Cousino 
Treasurer: Stephen F. Smith 

Corresponding Secretary: Drouscella Halsey 
Co-Corresponding Secretary: Sheila Mott 

Membership Secretary: Barbara Smith 
Recording Secretary: Susan Polhamus 

Michigan Genealogical Council Delegate: Betty Polhamus 
Michigan Genealogical Council Delegate: Clarence Hodges 

Librarian: Sharlene Thuma 
Historian: Betty L. Goostrey 
Publicity: Edward Dunning

Federation of Genealogical Societies Delegate: Shirley Hodges 
Eaton County Quest Editor: Drouscella Halsey 

Webmaster: __________ (Need A Volunteer who does Web Pages)

Eaton County Genealogical Society 
Library Research Rooms 

Are located on the ground floor
Of the 1885 Historical Courthouse on the corners of Lawrence Avenue and 

Cochran Avenue in downtown Charlotte, Michigan 
Hours are: Monday -Thursday 10:00 a.m. -2:00 p.m.

Phone 517-543-8792

Eaton County Quest Editor 

Drouscella Halsey
Email ecgsoc@mno.com 

Contributors
Mary Jean Baker Marcy Cousino
Vicki L. Dukes Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey
James Miller Sharlene (Kelley) Thuma

Proof Readers
Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey, Sheila (Clark) Mott, Betty Polhamus

mailto:ecgsoc@mno.com


EATON COUNTY QUEST

Issue # 59 May-August 2006

Contents
Letter

Eaton County Marriage Records abstracted by Betty Goostrey..............................................38

Eaton County Death Records abstracted by Drouscella Halsey .............................................40

Index to Delayed Birth Registrations Vol. 129 ..........................................................................44

Past and Present of Eaton County, Michigan, — Homer G. Barber......................................... 45

Portrait and Biographical Album of Barry and Eaton County, Michigan -John M. Sayre........ 46

Index to Delayed Birth Registrations Vol. 134 ..........................................................................47

Index to Record of Wills Vol. 123 .............................................................................................. 48

Michigan Department of State, Michigan State Archives, Eaton County Probate Index........ 48

Indenture: Donated by Barbara Wright..................................................................................... 50

The Birthplace of Vermont submitted by James M ille r............................................................ 51

All Name Index to Eaton County Asylum and Sanitorium Record 1907-1927 ........................51

Index to Eaton County Chancery Book “B" 1890 to 1908 .........................................................52

Index to Obit Book No. 1 of ECGS.............................................................................................53

Obits and Memorials from Eaton County Pioneer Society Records.........................................54

Listen to Me Sight Your Sources ! Submitted by Vicki L. Dukes ............................................. 56

Thanks to Eaton County Genealogical Society—Nancy Nies ................................................. 57

Your Help Needed by Marianne Lancaster............................................................................... 57

From The Charlotte Republican by Mary Jean Baker ..............................................................57

From the Internet .......................................................................................................................57

What You Didn't Know About Eaton Rapids by Mary Jean Baker........................................... 58

What’s New At the ECGS Library ............................................................................................. 61

Pedigree Charts by Mrs. Betty L. Goostrey...............................................................................62

Index



Letter From 
Vice President:

Dear Friends of Eaton County Genealogical Society,

I, Vice-President Marcy Cousino, was asked to write a word or two for the Eaton 
County Quest. Well, OK, I’ll see what I can do.

ECGS has a very ambitious project spearheaded by Mr. Allen Taylor. Al, with 
help of Sherry Copenhaver and Al’s son, has researched with the County Clerk, 
Brookfield Township Supervisor, and Sexton for Perry Cemetery. They have 
indexed and digitally photographed Perry Cemetery. This is the most complete 
reading available for Perry Cemetery to date. It is our goal to do the same for all 
the known cemeteries in Eaton County. We plan to make the indexes available 
on the internet and then charge for photographs. A cemetery project committee 
consisting of Sue Polhamus, Steve Smith, Al Taylor and Sherry Copenhaver has 
been established to coordinate the project. Now we need volunteers to make the 
goal a reality. Please contact one of the committee members if you are 
interested.

Speaking of volunteers, we need someone interested in working on the ECGS 
web site. The Web site is in need of updating.

Coming up September 8th and 9th is Frontier Days in Charlotte. We are once 
again having a bake sale and need your baked goods, please.

We have a bus trip planned for November 4th to the Allen County Public Library 
and hope you will join us. Make your reservations now !!

Finally, a pitch from me. Do you have any suggestions for topics or speakers for 
our meetings? If you are willing to speak, please let me know at 
micousino@ia4u.net.

Most Sincerely, 

M oray C<myLno-

mailto:micousino@ia4u.net


Eaton County Quest

EATON COUNTY 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 
MARRIAGES
Abstracted by Betty Goostrey 
Spelling as written

Copies of these records may be obtained 
by writing to:

Eaton County Clerk 
1045 Independence Blvd. 
Charlotte, Ml 48813
Enclosed a SASE and check or money
order for $13.00 per copy you order. 
No longer w ill a genealogical copy be 
made.

Volume 1 Page 346
Date of Marriage: 25 July 1856 
Groom: Theodore Ashiy, age (Not Given) 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Martha Blodget age (Not Given) 
Residence: Windsor, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Performing: W.D. Brown,

Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: House of Eber Biodget, 

Windsor
Witnesses: Charles E. Brown 

Mary Blodgett
Residence: Both of Windsor 
Recorded: October 10, 1856 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 346
Date of Marriage: 15 October 1856 
Groom: Henry Sampson age 25 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Harriet M. Robinson age 18 

years
Residence: Oneida, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Daniel Barnard, 

Preacher
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Mr. James Robinson

Residence: Oneida 
Recorded: (Not Given)
County Clerk: (Not Given)

Volume 1 Page 347
Date of Marriage: 14 August 1856 
Groom: Mr. Seymor age 40 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Mariah Bouton, age 35 years

Residence: Oneida, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Daniel Barnard 
Place of Marriage: Delta, Eaton Co., Ml 
Witnesses: Alonzo Stafford 

Emetine Barnard 
Residence: Both of Delta 
Recorded: October 15, 1856 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 347
Date of Marriage: 14 August 1856 
Groom: Stephen S. Boom age 70 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Nancy Allard age 70 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Performing: Daniel Palmer,

Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: Town of Eaton Rapids 
Witnesses: Lucia J. Person

Luciv J. Chadwick
Residence: Both of Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: (Not Given)
County Clerk: (Not Given)

Volume 1 Page 347 & 348
Date of Marriage: 26 July 1856 
Groom: Samuel J. Cazer age 25 years 
Residence: Sunfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Polly Duel age 17 years 
Residence: Sunfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Performing: Edward O. Smith 

Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: Sunfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Witnesses: Abram Roberts 

Wilber Spaulding
Residence: (Not Given)
Recorded: (Not Given)
County Clerk: (Not Given)

Volume 1 Page 348
Date of Marriage: 26 July 1856 
Groom: Milo Duel age 21 years 
Residence: Sunfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Mary Cazar, age 21 years 
Residence: Sunfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Edward O. Smith 

Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Abram Roberts 

W ilbur Spaulding
Residence: Roxand

Vermontville 
Recorded: (Not Given)
County Clerk: (Not Given)

Volume 1 Page 348
Date of Marriage: 17 July 1856 
Groom: Henry S. Crane age 56 years

ECQ #59 Page 38



Eaton County Quest

Residence: Delhi, Ingham Co., Ml 
Bride: Catherine Elder age 39 years 
Residence: Delhi, Ingham Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Seymour Carpenter 

Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: Windsor, Eaton Co., Ml 
Witnesses: Henry Weaver

William Crane & Others
Residence:
Recorded: (Not Given)
County Clerk: (Not Given)

Volume 1 Page 349
Date of Marriage: 3 August 1856 
Groom: George Ogden age 27 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Thursey Hayden age 15 years 
Residence:
Offical Performing: Edward O. Smith 

Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: Sunfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Witnesses: Sarah C. Smith 

Bearsheba Paine
Residence: Both of Sunfield 
Recorded: (Not Given)
County Clerk: (Not Given)

Volume 1 Page 349
Date of Marriage: 21 September 1856 
Groom: Adam Zull age 26 years 
Residence: Brookfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Sarah Jane Faulkner age 18 years 
Residence: Brookfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Performing: Leander Curtiss 

Minister
Place of Marriage: Brookfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Witnesses: Ira Faulkner

Arena Faulkner
Residence: Both of Brookfield 
Recorded: (Not Given)
County Clerk: (Not Given)

Volume 1 Page 349 & 350
Date of Marriage: 12 June 1856 
Groom: George Hazelton age 21 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Martha A. Sly age 17 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Dan’l Oneal

Justice of Peace 
Place of Marriage: House of L. Sly 
Witnesses: Lester Sly 

Mary Sly
Residence: Both of Oneida 
Recorded: October 12, 1856 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 350
Date of Marriage: 4 May 1856 
Groom: J. C. Shearman age 22 years 
Residence: Brookfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss P.J. Boyce age 22 years 
Residence: Brookfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: J.S. Kidder

Minister of Gospel
Place of Marriage: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., 

Ml
Witnesses: Mr. Frederick Rose 

Mrs. Elizabeth Rose
Residence: Both of Brookfield 
Recorded: October 12, 1856 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 350
Date of Marriage: 4 May 1856 
Groom: Mr. Newell G. Smith age 22 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Mrs. Martha A. Ferris age 19 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Performing: J.S. Kidder

Minister of Gospel
Place of Marriage: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., 

Ml
Witnesses: Mr. A. Huckins 

Eliza Ford
Residence: Both of Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: October 12, 1856 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 351
Date of Marriage: 3 October 1856 
Groom: William M. Tompkins 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Mrs. Eunice Hamlin age 31 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Performing: J.S. Kidder

Minister of Gospel
Place of Marriage: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., 

Ml
Witnesses: Judge Spicer 

N.C. Merritt
Residence: Spicerville

Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: (Not Given)
County Clerk: (Not Given)

Volume 1 Page 351
Date of Marriage: 29 June 1856 
Groom: Silas B. Carter age 20 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Mary A. Dean 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Wm. Mullen 

Minister

ECQ #59 Page 39



Eaton County Quest

Bride: Mary Louisa Dean age 16 years 
Residence: Township of Eaton Rapids, 

Eaton Co., Ml
Offical Performing: Elijah R. Grout 

Minister
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: (Not Given)

Residence:
Recorded: November 24, 1856 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 353
Date of Marriage: 19 November 1856 
Groom: Mr. Edwin Knapp age 27 years 
Residence: Lee Township, Calhoun Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Elizabeth Porter age 22 years 
Residence: Convis, Calhoun Co., Ml 
Offical Performing: E.N. Bartlett

Pastor of Cong. Church 
Place of Marriage: Village of Olivet 
Witnesses: A.S. Green

Eunice Green & Others 
Residence: All of Olivet 
Recorded: November 29, 1856 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 353
Date of Marriage: 30 July 1856 
Groom: Mr. William C. Young age 23 years 
Residence: Sunfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Mary B. Enell/ Ewell (?) age 23

years
Residence: Sunfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: C.W. Hoag 

Minister
Place of Marriage: Bellevue 
Witnesses: Mrs. E.A. Hoag 

James Young
Residence:
Recorded: December 1, 1856 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Alfred Scott

Edwin J. Imman (?)
Residence:
Recorded: (Not Given)
County Clerk: (Not Given)

Volume 1 Page 351
Date of Marriage: 15 November 1856 
Groom: Edwin G. Wellman age 27 years 
Residence: Brookfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Eliza Chatfield age 20 years 
Residence: Brookfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Performing: Thos McDonald 

Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: George W. Thomas 

Benjamin Cole
Residence:
Recorded: November 19, 1856 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 352
Date of Marriage: 21 August 1856 
Groom: Jessee Hugget Age 24 years 
Residence: Convis, Calhoun Co., Ml 
Bride: Fanny C. Callender age 16 years 
Residence: Convis, Calhoun Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Alanson Meech 

Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Daniel Huggett 

Henry Meech
Residence:
Recorded: (Not Given)
County Clerk: (Not Given)

Volume 1 Page 352
Date of Marriage: 31 August 1856 
Groom: Albert Hugget age 22 years 
Residence: Convis, Calhoun Co., Ml 
Bride: Emily Calender age 14 years 
Residence: Convis, Calhoun Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Alanson Meech 

Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Daniel Hugget 

Henry Meech
Residence:
Recorded: November 23, 1856 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 352
Date of Marriage: 6 November 1856 
Groom: George Swift age 22 years 
Residence: Township of Eaton Rapids, 

Eaton Co., Ml

Volume 1 Page 353
Date of Marriage: 30 August 1856 
Groom: Mr. Samuel Burpee age 30 years 
Residence: Marshall, Calhoun Co., Ml 
Bride. Miss Mary E. Van Blarcom age 20

years
Residence: Girard, Branch Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: C.W. Hoag 

Minister
Place of Marriage: Bellevue 
Witnesses: A.M. Flint 

S.L. Flint
Residence:
Recorded: December 1 1856 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

ECQ #59 Page 40



Eaton County Quest

Eaton County 
Death Records
Abstracted from Microfilm 
by Drouscella Halsey

Spelling as written

Copies o f the Death Records can be 
obtained by writing to:
Eaton County Clerk,
1045 Independence Blvd.
Charlotte, Ml 48813
Include a SASE and check or money
order for $13.00 per copy.

Volume 1 Page 35 #649
Date of Death: 12 September 1870 
Name: Frederick Crane 
Sex: Male, White 
Marital Status: Single 
Age: v 6m d
Place of Death: Grand Ledge 
Cause of Death: Dysentary 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Azariah Crane 

Ruth Crane
Their Residence: Not Given 
Recorded: May 31,1871

Volume 1 Page 34 #650
Date of Death: 15 September 1870 
Name: Jennie Porter 
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Single 
Age: 13y 11m 19d 
Place of Death: Grand Ledge 
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Charles Porter 

Ruth Porter
Their Residence: Unknown 
Recorded: May 31, 1871

Volume 1 Page 35 #651
Date of Death: 2 October 1870 
Name: Emma Smith
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Single
Age: 13y__ jn  ___d
Place of Death: Grand Ledge

Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Samuel B. Smith 

Nancy Smith
Their Residence: Not Given 
Recorded: May 31,1871

Volume 1 Page 34 #652
Date of Death: 15 March 1870 
Name: 13runger
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Single 
Age: v m 3d
Place of Death: Grand Ledge 
Cause of Death: Premature Birth 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Joseph Brunger 

Not Given
Their Residence: Not Given 
Recorded: May 31, 1871

Volume 1 Page 35 #653
Date of Death: 8 September 1870 
Name: Mary A. Reed 
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Married
Age: 43y___ m ___ d
Place of Death: Grand Ledge 
Cause of Death: Ulceration of the Uterus 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Stanton E. Hazzard 

Amanda Hazzard
Their Residence: Oakland Co., Michigan 
Recorded: May 31, 1871

Volume 1 Page 35 #654
Date of Death: 15 November 1870 
Name: Helen V. Jones 
Sex: Female, White 
Marital Status: Married
Age: 22y___ m d
Place of Death: Grand Ledge 
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Aaron J. Reed 

Mary A. Reed
Their Residence: Grand Ledge 
Recorded: May 31, 1871

Volume 1 Page 35 #655
Date of Death: 8 January 1870 
Name: Morris Johnson

ECQ #59 Page 41



Eaton County Quest

Sex: Male, White 
Marital Status: Single
Age: 12 y___ m d
Place of Death: Oneida 
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Smith Johnson 

Eveline Johnson 
Their Residence: Oneida 
Recorded: May 31, 1871

Volume 1 Page 35 #656
Date of Death: 15 March 1870
Name: __________ Winne
Sex: Male , White 
Marital Status: Single
Age: v __ jn  3d
Place of Death: Grand Ledge 
Cause of Death: Monstrosity-Spinus Berity 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: James Winne 

Ann Winne
Their Residence: Grand Ledge 
Recorded: May 31,1871

For the Year 1871 
Township of Roxand

Volume 1 Page 35 #657
Date of Death: 24 December 1870
Name: John Smart
Sex: Male, White
Marital Status: Widower
Age: 77y 9m 16d
Place of Death: Roxand
Cause of Death: Urinary Calculus
Birthplace: New Hampshire
Occupation: Farmer
Parents: Not Given

Their Residence:
Recorded: May 04, 1872

Volume 1 Page 35 #658
Date of Death: 11 March 1871
Name: Eliza Read
Sex: Female
Marital Status: Married
Age: 42y 6m d
Place of Death: Roxand
Cause of Death: Inflammation of Lungs
Birthplace: Ohio
Occupation: Farmers Wife
Parents: James Cleveland

Sarah Cleveland
Their Residence: Lenawee Co., Michigan 
Recorded: May 04, 1872

Volume 1 Page 35 #659
Date of Death: 19 February 1871 
Name: Nelly A. Cryderman
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Single
Age:___y 1m 22d
Place of Death: Roxand 
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: Roxand, Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: Jefferson Cryderman 

Cordelia Cryderman
Their Residence: Roxand, Michigan 
Recorded: May 04, 1872

Volume 1 Page 35 #660
Date of Death: 26 March 1871 
Name: Benjamin Moody
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single
Age: 1y 3m 10d
Place of Death: Roxand
Cause of Death: Inflammation of Lungs
Birthplace: Benton, Eaton County
Occupation:
Parents: Edward W. Moody 

Mary E. Moody
Their Residence: Roxand, Michigan 
Recorded: May 04, 1872

Volume 1 Page 35 #661
Date of Death: 27 July 1871 
Name: Eunice Howell 
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 22y 5m 15d 
Place of Death: Roxand 
Cause of Death: (Not Given)
Birthplace: Lenawee Co., Michigan 
Occupation: Farmers Wife 
Parents: James S. Hazelton 

Harriet Hazelton
Their Residence: Roxand Michigan 
Recorded: May 04, 1872

Volume 1 Page 35 #662
Date of Death: 20 October 1871
Name: Ida Dutcher
Sex: Female
Marital Status: Single
Age: 6y 11m 21 d
Place of Death: Roxand

ECQ #59 Page 42



Eaton County Quest

Cause of Death: Diptheria 
Birthplace: Hillsdale, Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: Ambrose Dutcher 

Louisa Dutcher
Their Residence:
Recorded: May 04, 1872

Volume 1 Page 35 #663
Date of Death: 21 December 1871 
Name: Emeline Ewings 
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Married
Age: 28y___ m d
Place of Death: Roxand 
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation: Farmers Wife 
Parents: Michael Howell 

Lydia Howell 
Their Residence: Roxand 
Recorded: May 04, 1872

Volume 1 Page 35 #664
Date of Death: 20 October 1871
Name: __________ Ewings
Sex: Female
Marital Status: Single
Age: v m 2d
Place of Death: Roxand
Cause of Death: Premature Birth
Birthplace: Roxand
Occupation:
Parents: Horace H. Ewings 

Emeline Ewings
Their Residence: Roxand 
Recorded: May 04, 1872

Volume 1 Page 35 #665
Date of Death: 28 July 1871
Name:__________ Cramer
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single
Age: v m d
Place of Death: Roxand
Cause of Death: Whooping Cough
Birthplace: Roxand
Occupation:
Parents: Lambert Cramer 

Martha Cramer
Their Residence: Roxand 
Recorded: May 04, 1872

Volume 1 Page 35 #666
Date of Death: 4 December 1871 
Name: Emily Dell Preston

Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Single 
Age: 1y 11m 4d
Place of Death: Windsor, Eaton County 
Cause of Death: Inflammation of Brain 
Birthplace: Roxand 
Occupation:
Parents: Milotus Preston

Sarah Ann Preston
Their Residence: Roxand 
Recorded: May 04, 1872

Volume 1 Page 36 #667
Date of Death: 3 September 1871
Name: Ellen Elizabeth Read
Sex: Female
Marital Status: Single
Age: 5y 6m 15d
Place of Death: Roxand
Cause of Death: Diptheria
Birthplace: Roxand
Occupation:
Parents: William Read 

Elizabeth Read 
Their Residence: Roxand 
Recorded: May 04, 1872

Township of Brookfield

Volume 1 Page 36 #668
Date of Death: ___February 1871
Name: Alexander W. Arthur
Sex: Male, White 
Marital Status: Widower
Age: 84y___ rn d
Place of Death: Brookfield 
Cause of Death: Black Vomit 
Birthplace: State Vermont 
Occupation: Shoemaker 
Parents: (Unknown)
Their Residence: Suppose to be Scotland 
Recorded: May 06, 1872

Volume 1 Page 36 #669
Date of Death: 18 July 1871 
Name: Madison Beacher 
Sex: Male, White 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 54y 7m 5d 
Place of Death: Brookfield 
Cause of Death: Tumor 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Farming 
Parents: Sherman Beacher 

Anna Beacher
Their Residence: State of New York

ECQ #59 Page 43



157
100
234
453
404
404
162
304
414
219
111
124
414
451
451
33
423
293
293
13
451
259
392
291
392
291
292
190
442
292
292
230
386
368
399
399
399
338
385
385
308
308
310
310
418
418
216
216
220
220
410
387
388
388
387

Eaton County Quest

Index to Delayed Birth Registrations Stockwell Jessie Viola
Volume 129 Stomberg Anna

ECGS Call No. 606.2 Stowers Clara
Stratton Glycine E.

You may write to the Eaton County Stuart Arthur
Genealogical Society for copies of these Stuart Victor E.
records. Please send a SASE and $ .10 for Stump Elizabeth
each page you wish copied. Sugor Elvyra

Summers Charlie
Last Name First Name Page Summers Ella M.
Smith William Keith Adair 110 Summers Mary Madora
Snyder Charles Ellis 434 Summers Mary Madora
Snyder Eugene Carl 39 Summers Paul
Snyder George Ray 141 Sundermann George William
Snyder Prudence 62 Sundermann Henry William
Snyder Russell Benard 39 Sutherland Ella
Snyder Simeon Alassco 141 Swan Emma Dolly
Snyder Mary Elizabeth Coplin 434 Sweet Alva Benjamin
Coplin Mary Elizabeth 434 Sweet Ansel John
Southworth Anna 82 Sweet Nellie Jane
Sowers Bertha Della 360 Tamke Lena
Sowers Clifford Henry 360 Tarbell Nellie Eleanor
Spangler Nellie 478 Taylor Charles E.
Spaulding Bertha Estella 69 Taylor Edwin Eugene
Spaulding Edith Mae 402 Taylor Hazel E.
Spaulding Martha 324 Taylor John Jaby
Spaulding Mary Jane 24 Taylor John Jaby
Spears Alta Louise 4 Taylor Maud Winifred
Spears Dwight Earl 208 Taylor Pansy Lula
Spears Perry 208 Taylor Stella May Crandall
Spencer John 320 Crandall Stella May
Spencer Truman A. 320 Tessman Ella
Springer Hattie G. 85 Thompson George Washington
Stanton Donald Melburn 233 Thompson Josiah
Stanton Pearl Arthur 233 Thompson Josiah
Starkweather Emmie Eliza 141 Thompson Louisa Morris
Steele Clara Minnie 201 Morris Louisa
Steele Emma 302 Thornbur Hattie L.
Steele Zelpha Fay 105 Thornton Orson A.
Steers Mary Amildred 95 Thornton Russell Algernon
Steffy Elmer Clay 62 Thuma Arlo Dale
Steffy Henry 62 Thuma Perry Victor
Steve Katie Elizabeth 53 Tickner George Washington
Stevens Earl William 463 Tickner Orlo Alvin
Stevens Frances Louisa 316 Tillitson John
Stevens William 463 Tillitson Leon E.
Steves Cora Belle 425 Titus Ben Edward
Stewart Arthur Kelsey 146 Titus William Sanford
Stewart Arthur Paul 146 Toer August F.
Stiefel Henrietta Clara 422 Toer Mabel Carrie
Stiefel Ludwig Henry 422 Tower Phebe Elizabeth
Stierley John Henry 92 Towers August Fred
Stierley John Ulrich 92 Towers August Fred
Stockin Lillian Olie 65 Towers Carl Kenneth
Stockwell Byron Dayton 157 Towers Floyd Fred
Stockwell Evan Amos 157 (To be continued)

ECQ #59 Page 44



Eaton County Quest

The Past and Present of Eaton 
County, Michigan
Personal and Genealogical
(As written -- published about 1915 ?)
By The Michigan Historical Publishing Association 
Lansing, Michigan

Page 171

Osgar H. Barber, who is now living retired in 
the attractive little village of Dimondale, is an 
honored veteran of the war of the Rebellion and 
has been a resident of Eaton county since 1869, 
having here improved two farms, one of which 
he still owns. Mr. Barber was born in Wood 
county, Ohio, September 4, 1846, and is the son 
of Orson H. and Harriet (Higley) Barber, both 
of who were born and reared in the state of New 
York, where their marriage was solemnized and 
where they continued to reside until their 
removal to Ohio, first settling in Wood county, 
where they remained until 1849, when they 
removed to Williams county, that state, where 
they passed the remainder of their lives. The 
subject of this sketch was reared in Williams 
county, Ohio, where he grew to maturity on the 
homestead farm, in the meanwhile availing 
himself of the advantages of the common 
schools. He was but sixteen years of age at the 
inception of the civil war, but was among those 
loyal lads who tendered their services in 
defense of the Union in response to President 
Lincoln’s first call for volunteers. In September, 
1861, he enlisted as a private in Company E. 
Sixty-eighth Ohio Volunteer Infantry, which 
forthwith proceeded to the front, while its history, 
during a long and valiant service, is the military 
record of Mr. Barber, for he continued with his 
command until victory crowned the Union arms 
and the war ended. He took part in many 
important battles and in innumerable minor 
engagements, and was ever found at the post of 
duty. After the close of the war Mr. Barber, who 
had been mustered out in Louisville, Kentucky, 
in July, 1865, returned to his home in Ohio, and 
he continued resident of the Buckeye state until 
1869, when he came to Eaton county and 
purchased forty acres of wild land, in Windsor 
township. He cleared and improved this farm, of 
which he eventually disposed, after which he 
purchased a tract of eighty acres of wild land in 
section 22, same township, developing this into 
one of the fine farms of the county. He still owns 
this homestead, and also his attractive 
residence property in Dimondale, where he has

lived retired since 1899, enjoying the reward of 
past labors. He has gained independence and 
prosperity through his own efforts and has ever 
commanded the confidence and esteem of his 
fellow men, being a loyal and public-spirited 
citizen. In politics he is a stanch Republican and 
he is identified with the Grand Army of the 
Republic. In 1867 Mr. Barber was united in 
marriage to Miss Tenie Amsbaugh, daughter of 
Michael Amsbaugh, who continued a resident 
of Ohio until his death, having been a farmer by 
vocation. Mr. and Mrs. Barber have two 
children: Cora, who is the wife of C. Ellis Fry, 
of Dimondale; and William Herman, who 
remains at the parental home.

Page 172
Aaron Bark was one of the honored pioneers 
of Eaton county, where he made his life count 
for good in all its relation, commanding the 
confidence and high regard of his fellow men 
and being a valued and influential citizen of his 
community. He died on his fine homestead 
farm, in section 25, Sunfield township, October 
13, 1903, and his widow still remains on the 
farm, the same being endeared to her through 
the associations and memories of the past. Mr. 
Bark was born in North Royalton township, 
Cuyahoga county, Ohio, May 15, 1828, being a 
son of Francis and Lucina (Granger) Bark, 
both natives of New York state, where the 
former was born November 18, 1779, and the 
latter March 12, 1804. Both died in Ohio, -  the 
father at the age of eighty and the mother at the 
age of eighty-seven years. Francis was sixteen 
years of age at the time of his parents’ removal 
from New York to Ohio, and he walked the 
entire distance, while the other members of the 
family rode in a wagon drawn by a yoke of oxen. 
He became a pioneer farmer of Cuyahoga 
county, and also worked at the shoemaker’s 
trade. Cleveland was a small village at the time 
of the arrival of the Bark family in the county, 
and at one time he knew every man in the town. 
A few years before his death he left the farm, 
passing the closing years of his life in Cleveland. 
Of the nine children of Francis Bark eight 
attained maturity and four are still living. 
Thomas died in the state of Ohio and his only 
child, Burton, died in Cuba, having been in 
service as a soldier in the late
Spanish-American war; Granger resides in 
Cleveland, Ohio; Aaron, subject of this memoir, 
was the next in order of birth; Almira became 
the wife of Kelly Bosworth, an early settler of 
Chester township, this county, where she died;

ECQ #59 Page 45



Eaton County Quest

Maria is the wife of Charles Robinson, of
Cleveland, Ohio; Nancy Ann is a resident of the 
same city, being the widow of Edmond 
Towsley; Eliza is the wife of William Edgetant, 
of Cleveland; Charles died many years ago; 
and the ninth child died in infancy. Aaron Bark 
was reared to the invigorating discipline of the 
farm, and received a common school education. 
He continued to reside in Cuyahoga county, 
Ohio, about two years after his marriage and 
then, in 1853, came with his family to Eaton 
county, Michigan, making the trip from 
Cleveland to Detroit by boat, and from the latter 
city proceeding by the Michigan Central Railroad 
to Jackson, and thence by stage to Charlotte, 
the stage having been driven by Elisha 
Shepherd, who still resides in Charlotte. From 
Charlotte he and his family drove through to the 
land which he had secured, in Roxand township. 
In crossing the Thornapple river the water ran 
into the box of the wagon, and finally the wagon 
broke down, compelling them to leave their 
goods in the forest. Mr. Bark and his 
brother-in-law swam across the Little 
Thornapple river and then constructed a raft 
from hog troughs, utilizing this primitive 
arrangement to transport Mrs. Bark across the 
stream, the parents of Mrs. Bark having come to 
the county at the same time. Mr. Bark 
purchased ninety acres of heavily timbered land, 
in Roxand township, erecting a log house and 
stable on the place and eventually reclaiming 
the greater portion of the land. He later sold the 
property and purchased the homestead of one 
hundred and sixty acres where his widow now 
resides. This land was still covered with the 
native timber and no improvements had been 
made. He erected a “side-hill shanty,” which 
continued to be the family home until he 
completed the erection of the present 
commodious frame residence, in which he 
continued to live until he was summoned from 
the scene of this mortal life. He made the best 
of improvements on this farm, clearing the land 
and developing one of the valuable places of 
this part of the county. He endured the
vicissitudes common to the pioneer epoch, but 
won a success worthy the name, while his 
faithful and cherished wife ever stood by his 
side, aiding and encouraging him. The home 
life was ideal in its nature, and to Mrs. Bark 
there comes a measure of consolation and 
recompense in the gracious memories of the 
long years of her happy wedded life. In political 
matters Mr. Bark was found a stanch supporter 
of the principles and policies of the Republican

party, and he was called upon to serve in 
various offices of local trust, having served 
thirty-one years as justice of the peace and 
having been highway commissioner several 
years. He was a member of the Independent 
Order of Odd Fellows and of the Grange. The 
village of Shaytown is located on a portion of his 
farm, nine acres of the property having been 
sold by him for the platting of the village. He 
and his wife celebrated their golden wedding in 
1901, and the occasion was made a most 
delightful social event. Mr. Bark was married 
February 2, 1851, the lady of his choice having 
been Miss Julia L. Bosworth, who was born in 
Cuyahoga county, Ohio, December 14, 1831, 
being the daughter of Luther and Lucy 
(Sprague) Bosworth, father having likewise 
been a pioneer of Eaton county, where he 
resided until his death. Mrs. Bark is a half-sister 
of Kelly Bosworth, of Charlotte, concerning 
whom individual mention is made on other 
pages of this work. Mr. and Mrs. Bark became 
the parents of seven children, all save two of 
whom died in infancy. Diana is the wife of J.F. 
Ives, a successful farmer of Sunfield township; 
and Libbie is the wife of Albert McWhorter, 
who likewise is a farmer of Roxand township. 
Since the death of her husband Mrs. Bark has 
rented her farm, though she still resides in the 
old homestead. Her circle of friends is wide and 
she is one of the noble pioneer women of the 
county.

The Portrait and Biographical Album 
of Barry and Eaton County, Michigan 
(Published by Chapman Brothers in 1891) 

(Printed as they are written)

Page 206
John M. Sayre. For many years this 
gentleman has been one of the factors in the 
progress of Eaton County, having grown to 
manhood here and received his education in the 
schools that afforded very good opportunities for 
all who were studiously inclined. When ready to 
adopt a vocation he chose to follow farming and 
among the agriculturalists of Hamlin township he 
has been earnestly pursuing his work as one 
among the best. His farm is a goodly tract of 
land which by means of intelligent cultivation 
produces excellent crops, and his home is 
supplied with every comfort and the many 
conveniences which belong to modern farm life.

ECQ #59 Page 46



Eaton County Quest

Mr. Sayre was born in Warren County, Pa., 
December 22, 1836, and is a son of Nathan 
and Eliza E. (Kikendall) Sayre. That couple 
were born in the Emprie state and after living 
there and in Pennsylvania some years removed 
to Michigan early in the ‘40s. Here their son 
John pursued his studies and took his part in 
home duties until he had reached man's estate. 
In 1861 his loyalty led him to enlist in the Twelfth 
United States Infantry and being mustered in at 
Fort Hamilton he was sent from Washington to 
Fairfax Court House, thence to Alexandria, and 
afterward to Fortress Monroe. Subsequently he 
was at York Landing, White House Landing and 
finally in front of Richmond, where he was 
wounded and taken prisoner. His injury resulted 
in the loss of an eye, and his captivity of about a 
month was spent at Belle Isle. After being 
parolled he was went back to Fortress Monroe 
to a receiving ship. From that point he went to 
Philadelphia, where the hospital was found to be 
overcrowded, and he was therefore sent to 
Chester, where he remained until discharged, 
January 16, 1863.

The marriage of Mr. Sayre and Miss Eliza
Jane Bates was solemnized May 4, 1863, at the 
bride's home in Eaton County. She was born 
November 17, 1846, received a good common 
school education and the housewifely training 
which was common during her girlhood. The 
record of the children born of this union is as 
follows: Clarissa S., now the wife of Charles 
Armstrong, of Eaton County, was born May 17, 
1864; John N., August 14, 1868; Eliza E., wife 
of John A. Kikendall, of Eaton County, 
November 4, 1871; William H. A., March 19, 
1873; George N., October 4, 1877.

Index to Delayed Birth Registrations 
Volume 134 

ECGS Call No. 606.2

You may write to the Eaton County 
Genealogical Society for copies of these 
records. Please send a SASE and $ .10 for 
each page you wish copied.
Covering the years of 1942-43

Last Name First Name Page
Clay Euretta 267
Clayton Mary 55
Clever Ida 178
Clever Jacob 296
Clever Kenneth Leon 296
Coats Elihu Brownell 216

Coats John 216
Cobb Seth William 463
Cobb Emily Elizabeth 463
Lamoreaux Emily Elizabeth 463
Cochrane Harry L. 102
Cochrane Leilah May 102
Cockroft Levi 357
Cockroft Wright Semion 357
Cole Edmee Elizabeth 291
Coleman Frank 115
Coleman Harriet 89
Coleman John 115
Coles Sarah 256
Collier Edwin Orlando 70
Collier Frederick 70
Collins Burns Eugene 166
Collins Charles E. 28
Collins Conn Ethelbert 28
Collins Elizabeth Irene 499
Collins Eugene 166
Conklin Clarence Milton 87
Conklin Dale Milton 87
Conrad Rosa May 72
Cook Charles Levy 57
Cook Mary Matilda 66
Cook William Alfred 57
Coon James Alpheus 386
Coon Edith Abigail 386
McCutcheon Edith Abigail 386
Cooper Enos C. 422
Cooper Frank Oscar 226
Cooper Lanona Pauline 226
Allen Lanona Pauline 226
Cooper Margaret Fern 422
Van Gelder Margaret Fern 422
Corcoran Katherine 183
Coulson Fanny E. 378
Cove Henry 3
Cove John H. 252
Cove John Henry 3
Cove Bessie May 252
Shupp Bessie May 252
Covell Etta Camilla 380
Cowan Carrie Jane 482
Crairy Adeline 220
Cramer Alexander 182
Cramer Mann 182
Crane Harley A. 217
Crane William Henry 217
Cronk Daniel Chase 320
Cronk James Henry 320
Cronk Nathan Henry 225
Cronk Nellie May 35
Cronk Royal Willard 330
Cronk Sarah Virginia 313
Cronk Lucy Rose Fuller 330

ECQ #59 Page 47



Eaton County Quest

Fuller Lucy Rose 330
Cronk Waiva Elnora Louise 225
Higdon Waiva Elnora Louise 225
(To be continued)

Index to Record of Wills 
Volume #123 

ECGS Call No. 606.2
You may write to the Eaton County 
Genealogical Society for copies of these 
records. Please send a SASE and $ .10 for 
each page you wish copied.
Covering the years of 1941-44. All names 
mentioned in the will.

Last Name First Name Page
Dodgson, W.H. 254
Dodgson, Wm. 212
Doran, Margaret 383-383B
Dornan, Carrie 217
Dornan, William 217
Dornbos, Florence 468A
Doty, Stuart W. 386
Dow, Mabel E. 140
Drake, Nellie Chappell 46A
Drowley, William H. 352
Duguid, Patty 148
Duncan, Maud B. 500A-504
Dysinger, Anna M. 87A
Dysinger, Charles 87A
Dysinger, Corine 87A
Dysinger, Mable 87A
Dysinger, Morton 87A
Dysinger, Sarada L. 87A
Eaton, Allen E. 1-3
Eaton, Arthur 1
Eaton, Edward C. 1
Eaton, Jay P. 1-3
Eckard Caroline C. 27-29
Eckard, Homer O. 27-29
Eckard, Paul C. 27
Eckard, Phyllis Irene 24
Eckard, Wesley Clare 27
Edwards, B. Blaine 234-237, 275A-279
Edwards, Carrie A. 234, 275A-279
Edwards, Catherine A. 234
Edwards, Dare 234,275A
Edwards, Elmer E. 234-237, 275A-277
Edwards, Francis C. 234
Edwards, Fred B. 234
Edwards, Tom E. 234,275A
Elies, David Phillip 75
Elies, Edward Jacob 75-77
Elies, Edward Spaulding 75-77 
Elies, Frank Dee 75

Elies, Julia Spaulding 75-77
Elliott, Virene 9
Elsie, Jerold C. 517
Ely, Emily Pauline 280A
Eppleheimer, Arabell 75
Etson, Ida B. 171-172
Eubank, Fannie Chaffee 483-487
Eubank, John 483-484
Farnsworth, Clarence G. 5A
Fell, Doris 81
Fenn, Alice 178
Fenn, George M. 178-179
Fenn, Georgia 178
Fenn, Jewel 178
Fenn, Mary S. 178
Fenn, May C. 178-181
Ferris, William A. 271
Fetterman, Wm. J. 324
Field, Marshall 492
Finch, Fannie 488-490
Fisher, Claude E. 283, 375-376
Florian, E.G. 166,503
Florian, Edward 241
Flower, A.D. 505
Flower, Augustus Delrane 505-509
Flower, Emmon C. 505-508
Follick, Nora 209
Foote, A.E. 15
Foote, Lydia S. 15-17

(To be continued)

Bureau of History 
Michigan State Archives 

Index for Eaton County Probate Records 
R-G 80-73

Index of Probate Records 838-1900 
Housed at the Archives 

(Continued from Quest #58)
Attention Changes at the State 
Archives: There is now a flat charge of
$40.00 for copies you want mailed to you. 
Regardless of number. If you are at the 
archives the cost of copies is $ .20 each. 
Phone (517) 373-1408 
Fax (517) 241-1658 
Email: archives@michigan.gov 
World Wide Web: 
http://www.michiganhistory.org
L. Name F. Name M. Name Case# Box#
Freeman, Alma 1875 B34
Freeman, Jay H. 520 B10
Freeman, Lavurn (?) 2804 B51

ECQ #59 Page 48

mailto:archives@michigan.gov
http://www.michiganhistory.org


Eaton County Quest

Freeman, Merrils 151 B5 Galirn, John 678 B12
Freeman, Stillman B71 Gallahar, Daniel B60
Freemire, Mary L. 928 B15 Gallery, Grace 1638 B30
Freer, Amanda B75 Gallery, Grace B65
Freer, Dolly Ann B65 Gallery, James 2021 B37
Freer, Etta B. 1440 B25 Gallery, Jane B60
French, Aaron 2749 B51 Gallery, Reuben Ira B89
French, Elizabeth A. 1283 B84 Gallery, Ruben B63
French, Elmer F. 1099 B19 Gallery, William 924 B16
French, Hiram 1713 B31 Gallerys, John 43 B1
French, Irving B62 Galley, Andrew B58
French, Myrla B61 Galloway, Charles 2588 B48
French, Whitney E. 1124 B20 Galloway, Fletcher 2629A B49
Frickert, George 1356 B86 Galloway, Fletcher B75
Frisby, William M. 411 B8 Galpin, Leman B66
Frith, Edward B66 Galvin, Bridget H. 454 B9
Frost, Daniel B67 Galvin, Israeil 2210 B41
Frost, Enos B. 1474 B27 Galvin, Onan 453 B9
Frost, George 53 B4 Gambel, James B72
Frost, Henry 52 B4 Ganong, Denise 2209
Frost, James 52 B4 B41
Frost, James L. 40 B3 Gardner, Lewis B89
Frost, James L. 938 B16 Gardner, Orson 400B B8
Frost, Jason 1068 B80 Gardner, William 421 B8
Frost, Mary 53 B4 Garduei, Mary 563 B11
Frost, Mary B67 Garfield, Adelbert B66
Frost, Paella 53 B4 Garinger, Charles L. 2427 B47
Frost, Perry 53 B4 Garity, Hudika Ruth 1258 B84
Frost, Robert B57 Garland, Martin 2367 B44
Fruin, Grace B63 Garman, William 1401 B25
Fry, Mabel B70 Garmes, Charles 2123 B39
Fuller, Alzina 1 B3 Garmes, Jost 1202 B83
Fuller, Angeline 1 B3 Garms, Jacob 1175 B82
Fuller, Daniel 469 B8 Garms, Sylvia 2339 B43
Fuller, Earl R. 1144 B20 Garrity, Grace 1335 B85
Fuller, Ernest B89 Garrity, Pierce 1345 B85
Fuller, Erny 1859 B34 Garton, Franziaa B. 8 B3
Fuller, Horace 1380 B25 Garton, Janet E. 9 B3
Fuller, Ira 728 B13 Garton, Maryette B. 9 B3
Fuller, Lewellyn 618 B11 Garvey, Thomas F. 1910 B35
Fuller, Lovica 126 B4 Garvey, William E. 1772 B33
Fuller, Lydia 1 B3 Gary, George 1402 B25
Fuller, Wallen E. 1146 B20 Gates, Adeline 1725 B31
Fuller, Warren 1 B3 Gates. Augustine M. 1550 B28
Fuller, William A. 2738 B50 Gates, John 2216 B41
Fullerton, Bertha B62 Gates, Myra 2099 B39
Fullerton, Clarinda B62 Gates, Sanford 1622 B29
Fullerton, John B62 Gause, Lea 686 B12
Furze, Thomas H. 638 B12 Gavitt, John 2052 B37
Furze, Willin A. 638 B12 Gazette, Henry E. 1602 B29
Gage, Phillip H. 2591 B48 Gazette, Willee C. 1710 B31
Gage, Seneca H. 2610 B49 Geer, Ellen E. 2059 B38
Gaines, Jerusha 2311 B43 Geib, George 811 B14
Gaines, William H. 2161 B40 Geib, John 942 B16
Gale, Charles D. 1212 B83 Geib, Lewis L. 1017 B18
Gale, John C. B76 Geib, Rosana 1159 B20

ECQ #59 Page 49



Eaton County Quest

Geller, Nicholas E. 1118 B20
Gellette, Ellen Jane 1892 B35
George, Willis W. 469 B9
German, Eddie 2194 B40
German, James 529 B10
Getty, John A. 2950 B54
(To be continued)

Indenture
Donated by Barbara Wright

Names on this are H. Larabee and John 
Tanner.
H. Larabee was my husband Dewayne 
Wright’s grandfather. The farm was on M-79 
jus t west of Ainger Rd. Big brick house on 
top of Hill.

THIS INDENTURE, Made and entered 
into this day of January, 1917, by and between 
Warren Davis, of Charlotte, Michigan, party of 
the first part, and H. Larabee of Eaton County, 
Michigan, party of the second part,

WITNESSETH:
First party has agreed to lease and to 

farm let and does hereby lease and farm let, and 
second party has agreed to take and does 
hereby take the following described land 
situated in Eaton County, Michigan, to-wit:

The West half of the Southeast quarter 
and the Southwest quarter of the 
Northeast quarter of Section Seven, and 
the Northwest quarter of the Northeast 
quarter of Section Eighteen, all in 
Township Number two, North, of Range, 
five, West, Michigan.

for the term of one year commencing on the first 
day of March, 1917, and ending on the first day 
of March, 1918; and in consideration thereof the 
party of the second part hereby convenants and 
agrees to and with the party of the first part that 
he will occupy, till and in all respects cultivate 
the premises above mentioned during the term 
aforesaid in a husbandlike manner; and that he 
will deliver to the party of the first part, his heirs, 
executors or administrators, or to his, her or 
their order, the hereinafter designated shares of 
all crops produced on said farm and premises 
aforesaid of every name, kind and description, 
same to be divided on the premises and 
delivered either on said premises or at such 
point in Charlotte, Michigan, and second party

elects, in a reasonable time after such crops 
have been gathered and harvested, to wit: one 
half thereof.

It is distinctly understood and agreed by 
and between the parties herto that the wheat 
now growing onsaid farm and supposed to be 
about fifteen acres in quantity is reserved by first 
party, with the right to permit said wheat to 
mature and the right to enter upon said 
premises, cut, thresh and remove said wheat 
there-from in proper season.

First party contemplates leaving on said 
farm certain cattle, hogs, sheep and poultry 
thereon; second party shall place on said farm 
an amount equal in quantity and value to the 
cattle, hogs, sheep and poultry left thereon by 
first party. The wool from all of said sheep and 
the increase from the cattle, hogs, sheep and 
poultry shall belong one half to each of the 
parties hereto. One half of the eggs, sold by the 
whole of said poultry, and one half of all the 
butter, sold from all the cows on said farm, shall 
belong to each of the parties hereto. Should 
cattle, hogs, sheep or poultry be marketed 
during the term of this lease second party shall 
deliver to the first party's home at Charlotte, 
Michigan, his, first party’s share of the butter 
and eggs aforesaid.

Second party is to furnish all teams and 
tools necessary to do the work and to do all the 
work required for the proper farming of said farm 
and marketing of the products thereof. Second 
party shall furnish all the labor and pay one half 
of the thresh bill, first party to pay the other half 
of said bill for threshing machine. Second party 
shall shear all the sheep, pay half of shearing 
and furnish one half twine therefor: and he shall 
furnish one half twine used on the premises. All 
Manure, now or hereafter accumulated, during 
the term hereof, shall be drawn out to the fields 
twice each year. Second party shall promptly 
cut all thistles and weeds of every name and 
nature, growing on the premises, during the 
term hereof.

First party shall pay all taxes against the 
land, but second party shall do work in repairing 
fences on said premises to the amount of the 
road tax assessed against said premises.

The teams, belonging, to second party, 
necessary to do the work on the place are to be 
fed out of the undivided hay and grain belonging 
to the parties hereto.

ECQ #59 Page 50



Eaton County Quest

First party contemplates leaving hay and 
grain on said premises when second party 
enters and second party is to furnish an equal 
amount. Each of the parties hereto is to furnish 
one half of all seed necessary to be sown on the 
premises and second party is to do or cause to 
be done all the necessary work and labor in and 
about the cultivation of said premises. Each 
party is to half one half of all potatoes grown on 
said premises, second party to deliver first 
party’s half to his home in Charlotte, Michigan. 
Each party is to have half of the fruit grown on 
said premises, second party to deliver first 
party’s share at his home in Charlotte.

The party of the second part shall keep 
the buildings and fences at all times in good 
repair and that he will not sublet said premises 
no any portion thereof nor assign nor transfer 
this lease to any person whatso ever without the 
written assent of the party of the first part, his 
heirs, executors, administrators or assigns.

Witness our hand and seals this day 
and year first above wirtten.

H Larabee (LS

John Tanner(LS)

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of: 

Mrs. John Tanner

The Birthplace of Vermont

Submitted by James Miller

James Breakenridge’s farm adjoined the 20 
mile boundary line between Bennington and the 
Colony of New York. Colonel Seth Warner lived 
just to the North of this Breakenridge farm, 
almost at the old covered bridge still in use in 
North Bennington. (Bennington Historical 
Marker). This neighborhood was called the 
“Irish Corner”.

The Bennington settlers claimed their lands 
under New Hampshire Grants. New York
settlers claimed their lands included this same 
land. After years of peaceable possession his 
farm was claimed by New York land 
speculators. A Sheriff and over 300 men came 
from Albany to evict him from his homestead.

Aided by men from Bennington a brave defense 
was made without bloodshed. In February 1774 
a New York Proclamation offered a reward for 
the apprehension of members of the 
“Bennington Mob” Ethan Allen, Seth Warner, 
Remember Baker, Robert Cochran, Peleg 
Sunderland, Silvanus Brown, James 
Breakenridge, and John Smith. 50 Pounds were 
offered for the capture and securing of any of 
them in goal in Albany. This sometimes referred 
to as the New York Riot Act. The resolving of 
the disagreement of this boundary dispute 
proved to be the declaration of the 
independence of the state of Vermont, July 19, 
1771.
The site of the James Breakenridge farm is 
referred to as “The Birthplace of Vermont". A 
Bennington Historical Marker states:

“Near this site stood the homestead of Lt. James 
Breakenridge.
The home of four generations was destroyed by 
fire in 1889”.

James Breakenridge is Cleone Smith Miller’s 
(E.C.G.S. Member) 5G Grandfather. Cleone 
has some spoons that have been passed down 
for generations marked “From Mrs. 
Breakenridge.”

This information was taken from the book: 
“Lineage of Vermontville” by Jessica Stevens 
Loring. Available at the Vermontville Library.

All Name Index to Eaton County 
Asylum and Sanitorium Record— 
Eaton County Treasurer for 
Sept. 1907-Feb. 1927

ECGS Call No. 600.64s
Name Page
Childs, Grace 153
Childs, James W. 112
Chinnock, James 136
Clark, David 225
Clark, James M. 38
Clark, Neoma 259
Clary, Mary J. 253
Clem, Abraham 123
Clements, Myrtle 338
Coats, Sitha 183
Cobb, George E. 58

ECQ #59 Page 51



Eaton County Quest

Coe, John W. 87
Coltrim, Ida A. 66
Conant, Elizabeth S. 65
Cook, Roy R. 236
Cool, Paul L. 238
Cooper, May 363
Corlew, Frank 30
Cortright, Beryl 354
Cortright, John R. 276
Coscarelli, Tom 317
Cotter, Herbert 321
Cowgill, Edgar E. 227,250
Crall, Keith aka Kenneth 289
Crall, Ruth 300
Cramer, Alexander 86
Cramer, Fred 86
Cranney, Esther Jane 6
Crawford, James 110, 130, 290
Creitz, John P. 239
Creitz, Mary P. 239
Cribb, S. 295
Crofoot, R. 153
Crooks, Arthur E. 353
Crowford, J. 118
Cummingham, William 99
Curtis, Bernice E. 186
Curtis, Fred 148
Curtis, Jonathan J. 64
Davis, Lewis R. 158
Davis, Zeda 326
Day, Edith 14, 154
Dean, Charles 137
Dean, Harley A. 219
Dean, Roy 109
DeFoe, Murl R. 380
Dehaan, Abel 283
DeMoss, Clarence 57
DePue, James W. 228
Diamond, William 376
Dilley, Glenn P. 171
Dilley, Netta A. 24
Dilly, Glen 197
Dolph, James 120
Donavan, Robert 56
Donnan, R. 25
Donovan, E.A. 112,120
Donovan, R. 105
Donovan, Robert 127
Dougherty, Ethel 212
Downing, John C. 287
Dravenstadt, Harrison 303
Dremer, Margret 169
DuBois, Abraham 82
DuBois, Abram 242
Dunham, George B. 130
Dunham, John B. 290

Dunn, Viola 366
Earl, Edna 385
Edget, Glenn 121
Edinger, Kenneth C. 117
Edwards, Gerald 348
Edwards, J. 348
Elliott, Joseph A. 230
Ellis, C.W. 50
Ellison, Mina R. 295
Estelle, Sidney H. 224
Farkers, Sam 323
Feizke, Ida 197
Felzke, Otto 197 letter
Fenson, Lucinda 53

Index to Eaton County Chancery 
Book“ B”

Dated February 1890 to November 
1908

( Chancery records can be Divorce records or a 
lawsuit of some kind).

You may send for a copy of these pages by 
sending a SASE and .10 cents per page you 
wish copied, to the society address.

Name Page
Case, Catherine 181
Case, Chas. H. 235
Case, George W. 332
Case, John W. 181
Case, Katie A. 332
Casey, Hulbert 358
Casey, Thomas 358
Cay, Edwin L. 451
Chadwich, Willis 99
Chadwich, Emma M. 391
Chadwich, Floyd 391
Challender, Lillie 278
Challender, Thomas 278
Chambers, Bertha 431
Chambers, Fred 431
Chandler, Kate E. 11
Chandler, Staecy 11
Chapman, Don L. 251
Chapman, Emma 251
Chappell, Charles E. 22, 53, 123
Chappell, Osman 30
Charger, Charles M. 162
Charles, Minnie 160
Charlotte, Cemetery Co., The 294 
Charlotte, City of 415
Charlotte Improvement Company 75 
Cheeney, John 125

ECQ #59 Page 52



Eaton County Quest

Cheeney, John, Mrs. 148
Cheesmond, Jennie 429
Cheesmond, William T. 429
Chesley, Ella 128
Chesley, Samuel 128
Childs, Frank J. 322
Childs, John J. 30
Childs, Josephine 30
Childs, Mae 322
Chilson, James 210
Chilson, Jennie 210
Chipps, John M. 375
Chipps, Mary D. 375
Chisholm, M.R. 86
Choatie, Rodney 25
Choppell, Chas. 71
Christler, C.W. 144
Church, E.T. 77
Church, Earl T. 79
Church, Emmily J. 79
Citizens, Telephone Co. 389
Claflin, Agnes 383
Claflin, Bird 383
Clark, Avis 9
Clark, Charles Leon 332
Clark, Eliza 21
Clark, Gilbert M. 192
Clark, Gracie M. 74
Clark, James 74
Clark, John W. 21
Clark, Myron W. 65, 71
Clark, Phena M. 332
Clark, Samuel 227
Clark, Sarah J. 192
Clark, Stephen J. 9
Clark, William W. 87
Clarke, James 314
Clarke, Wm. J. 314
Clay, Charles L. 142
Clay, Elizabeth J. 142
Clay, Horace 32
Clemons, Faunt 412
Clemons, Millie 412
Clum, Alma L. 33
Clum, William E. 33
Coaswell, Marcus 84
Coaswell, Rebecca 84
Coats, Emma 202
Coats, Hezekiah 202
Cobb, Lyman D. 155
Cobbs, Pauline Delight 228
Cobbs, Wm. F. 228
Cogsdill, ? 381
Cogsdill, C. 381
Colby, Amie 261
Colby, John 261

Cole, Abram 397
Cole, Charles B. 199
Cole, Diantha 386
Cole, Herbert B. 132
Cole, Mary A. 397
Cole, Nancy 386
Cole, Retta B. 199
Colestock, John H. 294
Colestock, Maud E. 294
Collins, A. Burton 75, 77, 393
Collins, Andrew J. 270
Collins, Charles L. 232
Collins Frank M. 194,308
Collins, G.V. 77
Collins, Henry 64

Index to Obit Book No. 1
You can write to the society for the copy of 
the below listed Obits. Send a SASE and the 
charge is $ .10 per copy.
Continuted from Quest #56

Last Name First Name Page
Trowbridge, Clifford 58
True, Fannie 22
Tubbs, Orin Benjamin 82
Tucker, George H. 24
Tulip, George 34
Umbarger, Sherman H. 10
Umbarger, Marsena E. Huber 30
Umbarger, Frank 24
Upright, Mary Bess 6
Van Buren, James E. 86
Van Buren, Burnita E. 84
Van Buren, Marian B. 91
Van Deventer, Fannie May 49
Van Deventer, Henry 49
Van Houten, Lavern Owen 58
Vandendriessche, Augusta Marie 93
Vander Veen, Joe, Rev. 65
Vandeusen, Barbara Ellen 35
Verlinde, Steve 22
Vetter, Clifford R. 69
Viele, Cleo B. 61
Vomberg, Myer 42
Walters, Otho 96
Ward, Worth A. 31
Ward, Kenneth K. 71
Ward, Belle Daniels 90
Wawiernia, Paul 77
Weiler, Walter 67
Weiler, Alma L. 54
Weiler, Esther 96
Weiler, Oliver D. 1

ECQ #59 Page 53



Eaton County Quest

Weippert, Effie 102
Welch, Daisy B. 82
Wellman, John 57
Wells, Joseph 27
Wells, Daniel E. 14
Werts, Charles E. 8
West, Ilia L. 89
Westerhoff, Arthur, Rev. 89
Whitaker, Clarence E. 27
Whitcomb, Ada Mae 15
Whitmore, Hugh 79
Whittaker, Nellie Andrews 10
Whittum, James B. 17
Wies, Walter Leo 81
Wilcox, Fred Voight 103
Wilcox, Marion B. 92
Williams, James L. 10
Williams, Charles I. 24
Williams, Lois 54
Wilson, Walter W. 22
Wilson, Price J. 20
Winkler, Dennis John 50
Winkler, Dennis John, Jr. 50
Wohlscheid, John, III 87
Wolcott, Ray M. 96
Wolpert, Homer J. 28
Wood, Norman H. 3
Woodard, Gladys 101
Woods, Mary 33
Wright, Gary Allen 48
Wright, Richard B. 57
Wright, Phyllis 66
York, Olive 10

End of Index

Obits and Memorials From
The Eaton County Pioneer Society Records

Volume 1
ECGS Call No. 600.5

Page 201

Potter —  Mrs. W.W. Potter passed quietly to
rest, June__(?), 1899, after an illness of five
months. Her maiden name was Deliah H. 
Bennett. She was born in Housefield, Jefferson 
Co., N.Y., June 23, 1824. Had she lived four 
days longer, she would have been just 75 years 
of age. In August 1848 she and Walter W. 
Potter were joined in marriage and for over half 
a century they have journeyd life’s pathway 
together. Her last illiness began in January of 
the present year, by an attack of la grippe and

but a few times was she able to rise from her 
bed. The funeral service was conducted at the 
home Thursday the 23rd, by Clifford G. Howell 
of Lansing. Interment at the Munger cemetery.

Leiter —  Fred E. Leiter, Jr., of Chicago, died 
in that city on Sunday morning, after an illness of 
a few days, aged 38 years. Mr. Leiter is a son 
of Ex-Postmaster F.E. Leiter of this city and 
was never married. He was born in Charlotte, 
January 25, 1861. For the past twenty years he 
has resided in Chicago. The funeral was held 
from the Congregational church at 10:00 July 4, 
Rev. W.B. Williams officiating. Those from a 
distance who were in attendance were Mr. and 
Mrs. Will Leiter of Chicago, Mrs. Geo. M. Ely of 
Olivet, Miss Sally Jennings, Mrs. Hattie Hayde 
and Miss Alice Porter of Chicago. The latter 
was to have been his bride next Tuesday, his 
birthday.

Rogers —  Mr. Marcus L. Rogers, of this city, 
died on Tuesday, June 6, 1899, aged 56 years 7 
months and 8 days. He was the third white child 
born in Sunfield township, and grew to manhood 
in that section. In 1861 he enlisted in the U.S. 
Army and was in the service over three years. 
He was twice wounded and was one of four 
brothers who fought for their country. A more 
unassuming, quiet, honest and courageous man 
never lived. His patience during his illness was 
remarkable. His death resulted from cancer of 
stomach which prevented him from retaining 
food, and he ate very little for a month before his 
decease. Mr. Rogers leaves a widow, formerly 
Miss Georgia Lemmon, to whom he was 
married December 25, 1871.

Ely — George N. Ely of Olivet died yesterday 
morning at Alma where he was receiving 
treatment. Mr. Ely is the son of Hon. E. N. Ely 
of Olivet, graduated from Olivet College in the 
70's and was for some time cashier of the 
Merchants’ National bank of this city. He was 
possessed of excellent attainments and had a 
host of friends.

Green —  Mrs. Roxana Green died at her 
home in Roxand township, Sunday, June 4, 
1899, aged 74 years, 1 month and 23 days. 
Roxana Beals was born April 12, 1825, in 
Lamoli Co., Vermont. September 2, 1847, she 
was married to Charles Green of New Haven, 
Connecticut. Soon after they removed to Huron 
county, Ohio. In 1863, she with husband and 
children came to Eaton county, Michigan, where

ECQ #59 Page 54



Eaton County Quest

she has since resided. She was mother of 
seven children, four of whom with her aged 
companion survive her and all reside in this 
county. She was a faithful wife and a loving 
mother. The funeral was held on Tuesday from 
the Maxson church. Interment in Potterville 
cemetery. Mrs. Green’s life was such that 
feared not the approach of the death 
messenger, but was ready and waiting.

Harmon -— Mr. John Chauncey Harmon died 
at the home of his daughter, Mr. J. B. King, 
near Howard City, on Tuesday, June 13, 1899, 
aged 81 years and 6 months. Mr. Harmon was 
born at Marlborough, Massachusetts, December 
19, 1818. He settled in Charlotte in 1866, and 
was in the milling business here for several 
years. Since removing to Howard City he has 
suffered a stroke of paralysis and for the past 
five years he has been helpless and unable to 
talk in consequence of such affliction. His 
mental faculties were, however, retained unto 
the last. Mr. Harmon leaves a widow, one 
daughter and four sons, all well known to many 
of Charlotte’s citizens. The funeral was held on 
Tuesday and was attended by S. W. Harmon of 
this city and O. C. Loomis of Chester, relatives 
of the deceased.

Treat —  David Treat, formerly of West 
Windsor, well known in Potterville and 
surrounding country, was found dead in his bed 
at his home in Wexford Co., Tuesday morning. 
He has been in poor health for a couple of 
years. His remains were brought here 
Wednesday night. The funeral was held at the 
school house at West Windsor, Thursday 
afternoon, conducted by H. H. VanAuken. The 
remains were interred in this cemetery. 
Deceased leaves a wife and two daughters, one 
living at Ann Arbor, the other at Battle creek.

Welch -— Mrs. Mary Welch died at the home of 
her nephew, Mr. W. L. Lepard, on Thursday, 
June 8, 1899, aged 69 years, 11 months and 20 
days. Mrs. Welch lived in this city nearly a third 
of a century, but for the past two years had 
made her home at Lake Odessa. She came to 
Charlotte for a visit about ten days prior to her 
death, which resulted from heart disease. She 
was ill not to exceed twenty minutes yet died 
peacefully. Her husband died about ten years 
ago and she left no children. Numerous 
relatives from a distance and a large number of 
Charlotte friends attended the funeral which was 
held on Sunday from the M.E. church.

Martin —  Mrs. Carolina Martin, nee — 
Hammond was born in the town of Solon, New 
York, October 7m 1722, and died at the home of 
her son, Frank, in Walton, June 10, aged 76 
years, 8 months and 3 days. Carolina 
Hammond was married to Ralph Martin in 
1842 after which they moved from Solon to 
Belvidere, III., and thence to Michigan, where 
she has since resided. Of this union nine 
children were born, of which four survive. To 
know Grandma Martin was to be her friend, for 
she attracted all by her amiable nature, she was 
a kind and true friend, and affectionate mother 
and a tender and loving wife. The funeral was 
held from the residence on Monday at 3:00 p.m., 
Rev. M.J. Weaver officating. Interment at 
Bosworth cemetery.

Alspaugh —  John Alspaugh of Eaton died 
Monday, July 10, of heart disease. Funeral 
tomorrow at 11:00 o'clock at the Hoffner church, 
Rev. Burge officiating. Mr. Alspaugh was an old 
and highly esteemed citizen of Eaton county. 
Physically he was a very giant and he was just 
as large in other ways, always kind and 
courteous and pleasant, he was universally 
esteemed. He had been in poor health for 
several years.

Bowers —  Oscar Bowers died at the soldiers’ 
home in Milwaukee, Monday, July 3, 1899, aged 
58 years and 28 days. Mr. Bowers was born at 
Ludleyville, Tompkins county, New York, June 5, 
1841. He enlisted at Ithaca, N.Y. in the 32nd 
Infantry at the beginning of the war and served 
his country 3 years and 6 months in the army, 
came to Michigan immediately after the close of 
the war, settling in Charlotte where in 1866, he 
united in marriage with Caroline Cooper, who 
passed on before in 1872. Two daughters were 
born to them Mrs. Nellie C. Church of this city, 
and Mrs. Edith M. Brown of Blufton, Indiana. 
The remains were brought to Charlotte and the 
funeral held at the home of Mrs. Emma Church. 
Rev. McAlpine officiating, interment at Ells’ 
cemetery.

Boyer —  Died, at her home in Roxand, June 
19th, Mrs. Elizabeth Boyer, widow of the late 
Peter Boyer, aged 70 years and 4 months. 
Mrs. Boyer was the daughter of Daniel Walts, 
and was born at West Theresa, N.Y. She and 
her husband came to Michigan in 1849, and 
bought 80 acres of land from the government 
which was very heavily timbered. They cleared

ECQ #59 Page 55



Eaton County Quest

it and occupied it up to the time of their deaths. 
She was the last original owner and occupant of 
land bought directly from the government in this 
township, and perhaps of Eaton county. She 
with her husband came to Detroit from Clayton, 
N.Y., by schooner, and from Detroit drove 
across the country to their home in the woods. 
To them were born eight children, six of them 
are living, Mrs. O. G. Cran, Mrs. F. A. 
Whelpley, Mrs. G. Loucks, D. W., Asa and 
Cleon Boyer, and all living in the township of 
Roxand.

Cox —  Mrs. Amelia Cox, wife of Merritt Cox,
of Eaton, died of heart trouble and dropsy on 
Monday, July 17, 1899, aged 42 years. Funeral 
from the Hoffner church at 1:00 p.m. today. Rev. 
Geo. Barge officiating. Interment at Maple Hill.

Listen To Me; Sight Your Sources!

Submitted by Vicki L. Dukes

Charlotte, Ml is the county seat of Eaton County, 
Ml; a very rural community. No large industry; 
mostly farms and subdivisions. My ancestors 
who settled in this area between 1850 and 1880 
came here because of the timber and rich soil. I 
have been fortunate to live here and have 
access to the vital records at the courthouse. I 
have been able to locate many family records 
there.

My goal for this spring was to file an OGS 
application for “Ohio Early Settlers” for the 
Balsar Motter family. Simple enough task. I 
just had to fill out the application and organize all 
my documents I had collected and mail in. I got 
a speedy response from one of the team 
members listing my weak areas of 
documentation. I did not have documentation 
for my great grandfather, Guy Shance, who had 
married a Motter, of his date of birth or date of 
death in the application. How could I have 
missed this?

I know I had something. I had a date. I must 
have forgotten to copy and include in the 
package. I went immediately to his folder. I had 
census records but nothing for his birth or death. 
Where did I get the date from? Nothing in my 
field notes. It must have been on his headstone.
I drove over to Potterville to the Benton

Cemetery to take a picture of his stone. After 
quite a search, I found it. To my surprise, only 
the years were there; 1878-1964, not the 
complete dates.

Well! Guy lived in Eaton County all his life. His 
birth and death will be recorded at the 
courthouse. A quick drive over to Charlotte will 
take care of this problem and I will be on my 
way. The courthouse had no records for Guy. 
Now I am getting a little nervous. I tell myself, 
he died in 1964. He could have easily died in a 
Lansing hospital. Right?

I went on-line to the Ingham County Clerk’s web 
site. Very easy to use and with my credit card, I 
e-mailed my request. Reply - no record found. I 
am in panic mode!

I knew he lived in Potterville area all his life. His 
family was there. Where did he die? I went to 
the Grand Ledge Library to look for an obit in the 
Charlotte paper. They didn't have it on microfilm 
but did have the Grand Ledge Independent. I 
began my search with the dates closest to what 
I had. I really didn’t plan on finding anything 
because I was so sure it would be in the 
Charlotte paper. The 2nd page for August 12, 
1964 - a local man, Guy Shance, has died this 
past Thursday. Thursday, so what date was 
that?

Finally I almost have a date; but I don’t know 
what day August 12 is on. The obit says he 
lived in Grand Ledge, died at the University 
Hospital in Ann Arbor and Peters and Murray 
Funeral Home handled the arrangements.

I stopped at the funeral home and Mrs. Murray 
was so kind to make a copy of the record for 
me. Now I could write to Washtenaw County for 
his death certificate.

My assumptions of Guy Shance could have 
prevented me from finding anything. Can you 
list my mistakes?

1. Double check your documentation 
before mailing your application to a 
lineage society. Make sure you have 
proved each generation.
2. I had no documentation in my field 
notes of where I got my date of birth or 
death from for Guy.
3. I assumed he lived and died in 
Potterville. Don’t make assumptions; be

ECQ #59 Page 56



Eaton County Quest

open minded and willing to check other 
possibilities.
4. Make field notes of grave locations in 
the cemetery during your first visit. It

will save time on the next.
5. I was so sure he died in Eaton 
County and family used Burkhead 
Funeral Home in Charlotte; I could have 
missed his obit altogether and never got 
his funeral records.
6. Sight your sources in your records 
and research notes.

Did you hear me? Sight your sources!

Do you have a story you would like to tell ? 
You can send it by mail or e-mail to the 
society address. Note it fo r Quest Editor.
See intro page inside front cover for address.

Thanks to Eaton County Genealogical 
Society........

This message is being sent to all who aided and 
encouraged me a few years ago when I was 
compiling a historical chronicle for the American 
Iris Society on Eric Nies, my grandfather, and 
the irises he hybridized. I am very grateful to 
you all, and want to take this opportunity to 
thank you once again for playing a part in this 
project.

I am pleased to announce that the American Iris 
Society has recently published The Eric Nies 
Chronicle. The book contains biographical 
information, writings by and about Eric Nies, 
interviews with people who knew him personally, 
his hybridizing records, and a bibliography. It 
has been published in a spiral-bound, 8 1/2 x 
11” format and has 103 pages and 60 
black-and-white and color photos.

The Eric Nies Chronicle may be ordered from 
the AIS Storefront at (503-826-8808 or 
<aisstorefront@juno.com>. The price is $25, 
which includes shipping and handling.

Thank you for the information you provided on 
my grandfather’s life in Charlotte between 1908 
and 1913.

Sincerely,
Nancy Nies

Your Help Needed !!

Subject: 13th Michigan

Your help is requested for a Civil War time line I 
am assisting in constructing for the 13th 
Michigan Infantry. This project will be a detailed 
reporting of the day to day activities of the 
regiment and its members. If you have any 
information on the 13th Michigan or any of its 
soldiers, I would love to hear from you. 
Anything you would be willing to share would be 
most appreciated. Please contact me at 
mlancaster@kvcc.edu or (269) 488-4030 (days).

Thank you.
Marianne Lancaster

From The Charlotte Republican,
December 16, 1887.
Submitted by Mary Jean Baker
The Michigan Condensed Milk Company, of 
Lansing, has opened a depot in this city 
(Charlotte) for the purchase of milk. Those 
having milk to sell and desiring further 
information in regard to the subject will please 
address or call on H. A. Farrand, at the 
Sherwood House.

From the annual report of the post-master 
general we find that the receipts of the Charlotte 
post office for the year ending March 31, 1887, 
was $10, 567. This was a larger sum than was 
earned at Marquette, Coldwater, Manistee, 
Ionia, Ypsilanti, Big Rapids, Marshall, Hillsdale 
or Pontiac. Only fourteen post offices in the 
state transacted a larger business than ours.

From the Internet......

Images Canada.Ca 
www.imagescanada.ca
A collection of archives from city, provincial, 
regional, national & private, historical societies, 
libraries & museums across the country.

Family Photos 
www.familyphotos.com
Over 15,000 photos of people, places, buildings 
& postcards. Searchable by state or topic.

14 Million Canadian Ancestors Now Online 
www.grl.com

ECQ #59 Page 57

mailto:aisstorefront@juno.com
mailto:mlancaster@kvcc.edu
http://www.imagescanada.ca
http://www.familyphotos.com
http://www.grl.com


Eaton County Quest

Births, marriages & Deaths, Property Maps & 
land records. 1 million pictures of original 
source documents. Free search-- limited look 
Researchable membership with fee.

Civil War Soldiers System 
http://www.itd.nps.gov/cwss/
Master Index and Database of 5.5 million 
soldiers and sailors who fought in the American 
Civil War, 1861-1865. From original Index 
Cards to Muster Rolls.

From Family Chronicle July/August 2006
Planon System Solutions is introducing a new 
full-color scanner the R800 that can slide into 
almost any purse, pocket or pouch. Weight is 2 
ounces and no thicker than a large pen. Can 
scan a a 8 1/2 x 11 page in 4 seconds. 
Compatible with PCs. For more information go 
to:
www.docupen.com or phone:
1-888-507-3926

WHAT YOU DIDN’T KNOW ABOUT 
EATON RAPIDS 

By
Mary Jean Baker

Eaton Rapids is an easy city to fall in love with 
and is the “only Eaton Rapids on Earth”.

The city was plotted in 1838, organized as a 
village in 1859, incorporated in 1871 and 
chartered as a city in 1881.

Throughout the past century and more, there 
have been many changes (and yet the same) in 
the city of Eaton Rapids. Many of the early 
examples of Greek, Carp[enter-Gothic, Italianate 
and Victorian homes have been preserved. 
Most of these homes are on double lots with 
large backyards. A Historic Study, during 1973, 
was formed with an adoption of a city policy to 
make an effort to guard and maintain the four 
historic districts to prevent demolition and 
deterioration. Evidence of these well- preserved 
homes can be seen in Eaton Rapids yet today.

The junction of Spring Brook and the Grand 
River provided water power for the first sawmill, 
grist and carding mills in Eaton Rapids.

Amos and Pierpont Spicer, C.C. Darling and 
Samuel Hamlin formed the mill company. They

dug a channel, put in water gates, put up a 
frame in 1837 and called their place the Old 
Red Mill. The first millers were Patrick Gallery 
and his son James. It operated from January 
1838 for 44 years.

A wool carding mill was built by the mill 
company in 1844. They operated it until 1880 
and sold it to Samuel Horner from Yorkshire, 
England. He was a professional spinner and his 
wife from Scotland was an expert weaver of 
paisley shawls. The carding mill grew into 
Eaton Rapids' largest employer and became 
world renown.

Later the Davidson Woolen Mill and several 
smaller woolen industries made Eaton Rapids 
known as “The Wool Town”. Wool and ice 
cream became the city’s best products.

Eaton Rapids’ society life was lead by Mrs. G.H. 
Lincoln, who was the widow of Mr. Lincoln. He 
was prominently connected with the Standard 
Oil Company previous to his death in 1894.

A mineral spa was another boom to Eaton 
Rapids when the wool ear closed. The buildings 
were adopted for a paper mill.

The first lumber brought in from the Spicerville 
sawmill in the summer of 1838 was for Amos 
Spicer’s son-in-law, Benjamin Knight, who 
built a general store on the corner of present 
Main and East Night Streets. There were only 
three slab shanties in the area at that time.

In the late 1840’s Walt Gorton, owned a sawmill 
at the corner of Main & State Streets. By 1864 it 
was owned by McIntosh & Gorton Gristmill. 
James Strawn purchased the site and erected 
one of the oldest brick buildings for a blacksmith 
and carriage shop with a paint shop on the 
upper level. It became Harry Winter’s 
Blacksmith Shop, L.T. White's Island City Dye 
Manufacturing Plant, The Whipple Harrow Co. 
1880-1883 and Selby’s Evaporator, 
1889-1899. The True Mfg. Co. owned the 
building in 1900. Thomas B. True sold in 1926 
to Brownells who manufactured automatic 
dump boxes and bread wrapping machines. 
Next orders were Abrams & Burt, who installed 
a flour mill. In 1932 Foote & Custer built a gas 
station at this site, followed by others, including 
the Majik Market.

ECQ #59 Page 58

http://www.itd.nps.gov/cwss/
http://www.docupen.com


Eaton County Quest

This was but one business that has changed 
hands and business endeavors throughout 
time...

THE COMING OF ICE CREAM

In 1896 Dennis and Mary Edith Miller cranked 
out their first batch of ice cream giving Eaton 
Rapids another title, “ Ice Cream Capitol of the 
World” .

Eighty-four years later, Kinney Dairies, Inc. of 
Bay City purchased the Miller Ice Cream name, 
equipment and distributing rights to continue to 
make the ice cream. All the retail stores were 
sold, also the nine farms and the power plant at 
Smithville.

Another operation at Smithville, the egg crating 
factory, was owned by L.J. Smith Family. A fire 
leveled the family saw mill and farm buildings.

Other important business were the Green Bay 
Food Co. who purchased the Heifitz Pickle Co.
They put up cans of cauliflower, onions, 
peppers, kraut and cucumber pickles which 
were rated thrid largest in the country next to 
Vlasic and Heinz.

EARLY RESIDENTS

Prof. T.A. Conlon - superintendent of schools 
Prof. W.T. Bishop - assist. Superintendent of 
schools
J. Dow Trimmer - Eaton Rapids Herald editor 
Kendall Kittridge, Prof. Orr Schurtz & Chas. 
T. Fairfield - Eaton Rapids Journal - est. 1964 
A.V. Roehm & Clark Montgomery
Photographers
Dr. Mary Williams - founded U. and I. Club in
1893 - literary society
W.F. Sterling - Postmaster
Dr. R.J. Hyde, Dr. Hiram Walter, Henrietta A.
Carr, C.A. Stimson, J. B. Bradley, - Physicians
& Surgeons
James H. Gallery - Justice of the peace 
John M. Corbin - Attorney, admitted to the old 
court house in the city of Charlotte on June 20, 
1870. He was also President of the Michigan 
State Bank. Other officers were: H.H.
Hamilton, VP.; E.S. Harrie, Cashier. Other 
board members were Joseph Caro, Albert 
Rogers, I.N. Reynolds, H.C. Minnie & E.F. 
Knapp.
J.B. Hendee, Attorney-at-law. Helped C.T. 
Fairfield in publishing the Eaton Rapids Journal

for the first tow years after coming to Michigan. 
Mr. Hendee was one of the youngest members 
of the Eaton County Bar.

L.C. VanGorden for T.H. Hinchman & Sons -
Traveling salesman. He was popular with his 
fellow traveling men.

J. Sunmer Hamlin - Mass. Mutal Life Ins. Co., 
formally a district school teacher.

First National Bank, est. 1877 Officers in 1895 
were President, A.J. Browne, V.P. A.C. Dutton, 
Cashier F.H. DeGolia, assistant cashier, 
A.Osborn.

L.A. Bentley - Dealer in boots, shoes & rubber 
goods. He also served as city treasurer two 
years and president of the City Council.

C.T. Hartson - Furniture dealer & undertaker. 
Previously owned a harness business and was 
Mayor in Eaton Rapids.

Frank J. Brainerd - Drug Store and chancellor 
commander of the Knights of Pythias.
S.A. Whitehead - Groveries, crockery, 
glassware and lamps. Compared to the old-time 
grocery with limited and illy-assorted stock, this 
establishment was a model of completness and 
excellence. Was once the postmaster at E.R. 
under Harrison’s administration.

I.N. Reynolds - Dealer in grain,wool, seeds, 
beans,etc. He ws an active businessman who 
lived in Eaton County since 1836. He was 
president of the village before E.R. was 
incorporated a city.

Mrs. H.R. Derby - Millinery, widow of Dr. W. 
Derby. She opened a millinery business in 
1884 and has one of the neatest and most 
popular places in the city.

W.B. Garrison - Bazaar - he has lived in E.R. 
since 1886, coming from Fowler, Mich. He is a 
progressive merchant and well and favorably 
known. He also conducts a millinery store 
managed by his daughter, Miss Alice 
Garrison.

F.R. LaFever - Manufacturer of Furniture who 
also is a retail dealer in stoves. Born in 1857 in 
E.R. and has held several positions of public 
honor and trust.

ECQ #59 Page 59



Eaton County Quest

T.M. Bissell Plow Company - Was one of the
most important industries in E.R. Mr. Bissell 
was known as the Father of the chilled plow. 
His company manufactured over 40 sizes and 
styles of hand or walking plows, made of wood 
and steel beams, chilled and steel mould 
boards, plain and slipped nose shares, and 
morre. Officers of the company were: William 
Smith, Pres.; C.T. Fairfield, V.P.; A.D. Gallery, 
Secretary and manager, F.H. DeGolia, 
Treasurer.

Pettit, Minnie & Co. - General hardware, 
stoves, etc. Est. 1892 and consisted of the 
estate of Geo. C. Pettit, H.C. Minnie and M.P. 
Bromeling.

William Smith - Manufacturer and dealer in 
Lumber, also controls the Smith Bicycle Stand, 
which is meeting with the approval of the 
practical men of the bicycle dealers. He once 
served as mayor of Eaton Rapids.

L. D. Jenne - Agricultural Implements,
Carriages, Wagons, etc. He carried fa full and 
complet stock of the best and latest improved 
goods from the best known manufacturers in the 
county. At one time Mr. Jenne was employed 
by the State of Michigan and the U.S. 
Government, was treasurer to the township of 
Sault Ste. Marie for two years and was on the 
Eaton Rapids City Council.

S.Horner & Sons - Eaton Rpaids Woolen Mills. 
It was one of the principal industries in Eaton 
Rapids. The mill was lighted and operated by 
electricity from the private plant owned by S. 
Horner & Sons, which also furnished the power 
for lighting the city.

Webster, Cobb & Co. - Dealers in Lumber. 
H.P. Webster was also a member of the Board 
of Education.

Hale & McKinney - Dealers in Staple and 
Fancy Groceries. Both were merchants of good 
standing. In addition to operatin two stores in 
the city, they ran their wagons throughout the 
neighboring country.

References:
Island City, Pictorial History - 1835-1980.
100th Anniversary Heritage Celebration, June 
1981.

Miller’s Farm News - 75th Anniversary Edition 
1896-1971.

Headlight, Eaton Rapids, Michigan,
Souvenir Edition of an 1895 paper.

Glancing Back While Looking Forward, Vol. II, 
by Senior Center of Eaton Rapids

The Only Eaton Rapids on Earth, by W.Scott 
Munn
Magnetic Mineral Springs -1874

Editor Needs Your Help !!

You are a member of this society. When you 
signed up to be a member you were interested 
in finding information about your Eaton County 
families. Did you ever stop and think that the 
persons who have sent their pedigree charts in 
and have them published in the Quest was 
getting help ? You make family connections by 
the easiest way possible. Some person will see 
your family names in Ft. Wayne, Indiana at the 
Allen County Public Library or the Michigan 
State Library or at the Historical Society of 
Wisconsin and say finally I found someone !! 
Did you know that you will find the Quest at the 
Family History Center in Salt Lake City, Utah ?

We are always looking for your family stories. 
Or thanks for the research that one of our 
volunteers did for you. It lets us know that our 
work is appreciated.

Also to let you know we have a research Bus 
Trip going to Allen County Public Library, Ft. 
Wayne, Indiana on November 4. Price of the 
ticket is $27.00 and will be leaving the 1885 
Historical Courthouse at 7:00 a.m. in Charlotte 
and returning at abt: 10:00 p.m. There will be a 
stop made at the Stop and Park at the Marshall, 
exit. So send you check’s and surnames you 
are looking for that day to the society address, 
attention Bus Trip. The seats are going fast so 
don’t wait to the last minute to get your seat 
saved. You can bag it for lunch or go to an area 
fast food place in the area. There will be a stop 
for dinner on the way home.

Thanks
VrousceCCa J-faCsey

ECQ #59 Page 60



What’s New At The ECGS Library

Our Indexing Committee is 
working very hard and 
persistently on Mondays and 
Wednesdays to provide 
indexes of the original Eaton 
County books. Many contain 
vital records and wills within 
their pages. Please see the 
list below of what is now 
available on our library 
shelves. You may find it very 
beneficial to your research to 
make a visit and check them 
out!

• A lim ony Attachments 
Order Determining 
Next Friend

book 1 1925- 1939

• Asylum  & Sanitarium 
Records

1884- 1886 1907- 1927

book AA 1956- 1961
• Decree in Chancery
book O 1852- 1874
book R 1954- 1956
book S 1956 - 1959
book T 1959- 1961

• Decree in Chancery:
Foreclosure, Misc.

book D 1886- 1912
book I 1889- 1926

• Decree in Chancery:
Miscellaneous

book K 1927- 1935
book L 1935- 1942
book N 1945- 1947
book O 1947- 1950
book Q 1952- 1954

• Decree of Divorce
book G 1903- 1925
book L 1932- 1946

• Burial Records of 
Soldiers

book 1 1886- 1912
book 3 1917-1921

• Chancery Calendar
book 7 1911-1922
book 12 1954- 1969

• Delayed Registration 
of Births

book 129 1941 - 1942
book 134 1942- 1943
book 139 1943- 1944
book 145 1944- 1953
book 156 1949- 1956

• Chancery Order
book B 1890- 1908
book B (Pro Confesso)

1889 - 1908 
bookE 1891 - 1925
bookH 1900- 1906
book K 1904- 1940

• Delta Assessment 
Rolls

11 books 1935- 1945

• Justice’s Docket
1891 - 1894

book L (Pro Confesso)
1934- 1946

book M 1919-1924
book P 1934- 1936
book Q 1936-1938
book W 1949- 1951
book X 1951 - 1952
book Y 1953- 1954
book Z 1954- 1956

• Miscellaneous
book 114 1938- 1939
book 120 1939-1940
book 122 1940- 1941
book 128 1941 - 1942
book 130 1942- 1943
book 132 1943- 1945

book 158 1948- 1957

• Miscellaneous
Records

book D 
book F 
book H 
book I 
book J 
book K 
book M 
book S 
book U 
book V

1897- 1814 
1922- 1925 
1934- 1938 
1938- 1943 
1943- 1946 
1946- 1948 
1950- 1952 
1959 - 1961
1962- 1963
1963- 1964

• Potterville
Assessment Rolls

6 books
1914, 1918-1921, 1931

• Order Determining 
Heirs

book 135 1942- 1948
book 153 1948- 1953

• Record of Deeds: 
W ills

book 173 1912-1917
book 199 1921 - 1937

• Record o f Sheriff’s 
Certificates & Misc. 
Records

1912-1922

• Record o f W ills
book 117 1914-1941
book 123 1937- 1944
book 140 1938- 1946
book 148 1945- 1948
book 160 1948- 1951
book 255 1940- 1946

Sharlene (Kelley) Thuma, 
librarian

tsthuma@juno.com

ECQ #59 Page 61

mailto:tsthuma@juno.com


Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 1 on chart no, 1

2 Silvion Julian DAHLEM
Bom: 25 Apr 1914 
Place: Brookfield, Eaton Co., MI 
Marr: 19 Sep 1933 
Place: Angola, lnd.
Died: 15 Nov 1983 
Place: Mora, Minn.

1 Betty L. DAHLEM____
Born:
Place: Walton Twp., Eaton Co., MI 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ••
Place:

George F. HAMMOND____
Spouse

3 Ethel M. WOODMAN
Born: 7 Jan 1916
Place: Dimondale, Eaton Co., MI
Died: 26 Feb 1978
Place: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., MI

Prepaied l  8 Aug.2006 byj__

Mrs. Betty L. Goostrey 
9700 Harris Rd.
Olivet, MI 49076 
269-749-9029

Chart no. 1

4 Charles S. DAHLEM
Born: 18 Feb 1859
Place: Amherst, Lorain Co., OH
Marr: 1897
Place:
Died: 12 Dec 1935
Place: Brookfield, Eaton Co., MI

5 Eliz. (Libbie) CUMMING
Born: 21 Jan 1873 
Place: Bridgeport, VT 
Died: 14 Jul 1963 
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., Ml

6 Thomas L. WOODMAN
Born: 5 May 1874
Place: Eaton Co., MI
Marr: 2 Nov 1895
Place: Flint, Genesee Co., M l
Died: 1 Apr 1940
Place: Walton, Eaton Co., MI

7 Minnie Belle BRITTEN__
Born: 17 Oct 1879
Place: Eaton Co., MI
Died: 22 Mar 1955
Place: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., MI

ECQ #59 Page 62

8 John DAHLEM
Born: ABT 1820 
Place: Germany 
Marr: 1842
Place: Loraine Co., Ohio 
Died: 1864
Place: Nashville, Tenn.

cont.______

9 Julia A. ESTELL
Born: 16 Aug 1827 
Place: Ohio 
Died: May 1889
Place: Brookfield, Eaton Co., MI

cont. 2

10 John CUMMING
Born: ABT 1820 
Place: Canada 
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont ______

11 Julia MICHELS
Born:
Place: Canada 
Died: BEF 1880 
Place: Vermont

con t.______

12 Henrv A. WOODMAN
Born: Mar 1844 
Place: Ohio 
Marr: 3 Feb 1866 
Place: Eaton Co., MI 
Died: 17 Jul 1915 
Place: Eaton Co., MI

cont. 3

13 America D. EPLEY
Born: Oct 1842 
Place: Ingham Co., MI 
Died: 17 Apr 1909 
Place: Eaton Co., MI

cont. 4

14 Henrv L. BRITTEN
Born: Feb 1855
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., M l
Marr: 14 Mar 1875
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI
Died: 5 Apr 1915
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI

cont. 5

15 Marv Ellen BAUM
Born: 1855 
Place: PA 
Died: Jun 1929

cont. 6

Place: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., MI



Pedigree Chart_____
No. 1 on this chart Is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 1

2 Thomas ESTELL 
Born: 1 Mar 1775 
Place: New York 
Marr:
Place:
Died; 1855
Place: Lorain Co., OH

1 Julia A. ESTELL_______
Born: 16 Aug 1827 
Place: Ohio 
Marr: 1842
Place: Loraine Co., Ohio 
Died: May 1889 - .
Place: Brookfield, Eaton Co., Ml

John DAHLEM________
Spouse

3 Elizabeth GRAHAM
Born:
Place:
Died: 1875 
Place: Eaton Co., M l

Prepared 18 Aua 2006 by:__

Mrs. Betty L. Goostrey 
9700 Harris Rd.
Olivet, MI 49076 
269-749-9029

Chart no, 2

Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

6 Samuel GRAHAM
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

\7 ?? 
Born: 
Place: 
Died: 
Place:

Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9

cont.______

Born: cont.______

Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born: cont.______

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born: cont.______

Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born: cont.______

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born: cont.______

Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born: cont.______

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born: cont.______

Place:
Died:
Place:

ECQ #59 Page 63



Pedigree Chart Chart no. 3
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 1

2 Charles A. WOODMAN
Born:
Place: England 
Marr: 1842 
Place: England 
Died:
Place:

Henry A. WOODMAN 
Born: Mar 1844 
Place: Ohio 
Marr: 3 Feb 1866 
Place: Eaton Co., MI 
Died: 17 Jul 1915 
Place: Eaton Co., MI

America D. EPLEY
Spouse

3.A_______________
Born: 21 May 1819 
Place: England 
Died: 10 Apr 1881 
Place: Eaton Co., MI

Prepared 18 Auo 2006 by :.

Mrs. Betty L. Goostrey 
9700 Harris Rd.
Olivet, MI 49076 
269-749-9029

4 ___
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

5  ______________________________________________

_ _ _
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:

con t._____

Bom: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:

11Place: —

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

con t._____

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:

con t.____

fi Place:
Bom: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:

13Place:
con t.____

Died: Bom:
Place: Place:

Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:

con t.____

[7  ________________________________________ Place:
Bom: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:

15 ... __Place: —

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

con t.____

ECQ #59 Page 64



Chart no. 4Pedigree Chart______
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 1

4___
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1

2 Thomas B. EPLJEY____
Bom:
Place: VA 
Marr: 1833 
Place: Orange, N.Y.
Died: ABT 1880
Place: Brookfield, Eaton Co., M l

America D. EPLEY 
Born: Oct 1842 
Place: Ingham Co., MI 
Marr: 3 Feb 1866 
Place: Eaton Co., M l 
Died: 17 Apr 1909 
Place: Eaton Co., MI

Henry A. WOODMAN
Spouse

3 Sally BINGHAM

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

6___
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Bom: 1811 
Place:
Died: 20 Oct 1896 
Place: Eaton Co., M l

Prepared 18 Aua 2006 by:__

Mrs. Betty L. Goostrey 
9700 Harris lid.
Olivet, Ml 49076 
269-749-9029

7___
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

ECQ #59 Page 65

8__
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9

cont.______

Born: cont.______

Place:
Died:
Place:

10 . ______
Born: cont.______

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born: cont.______

Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born: cont.______

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born: cont.______

Place:
Died: *

Place:

14
Bom: cont.____ _

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born: cont. _ _

Place:
Died:
Place:



Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no 14 on chart no. 1

2 Abraham Kelly BRITTEN
Born: 1827
Place: New York
Marr: 9 Jun 1845
Place: Hillsdale, M I
Died: 9 Jun 1897
Place: Montrose, Genesee, MI

Henry L. BRITTEN
Born: Feb 1855
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI
Marr: 14 Mar 1875
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI
Died: 5 Apr 1915
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI

Mary Ellen BAUM

Born: 1824 
Place: New York 
Died: 8 Oct
Place: Montrose, Genesee Co., MI

Prepared 18 Auo 2006 bv:

Mrs. Betty L. Goostrey 
9700 Harris Rd.
Olivet, MI 49076 
269-749-9029

4 Abraham BRITTEN
Born: 19 Mar 1796 
Place: New York 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1857
Place: Eaton, Eaton Co., MI

6 George DECKER
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7 ? ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Chart no. 5

8 John I. BRITTEN
Born: 15 Jul 1758 
Place: NY /NJ ?
Marr:
Place:
Died: 27 May 1834
Place: Tyrone, Steuben Co., NY

9 Hannah LOTT___
Born: 18 Feb 1769 <
Place:
Died: 1845
Place: Northville, Wayne Co., MI

1CL
Born: “ nt..____
Place:
Marr:

5 Abigail ?
Born: 1783 Died:
Place: New York Place:
Died:
Place: 11

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13__
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15___
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

ECQ #59 Page 66



Pedigree Chart_____
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 15 on chart no. 1

2 John BAUM__
Born: 1809 
Place: Penn.
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1898 
Place: Eaton Co., MI

1 Mary Ellen BAUM_____
Born: 1855
Place: PA
Marr: 14 Mar 1875
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI
Died: Jun 1929
Place: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., MI

Henry L. BRITTEN_______
Spouse

3 Maria HARSHEY
Born: 1817 
Place: Penn.
Died: 24 Dec 1893 
Place: Eaton Co., MI

Prepared 18 Aug 2006 by:__

Mrs. Betty L. Goostrey 
9700 Harris Rd.
Olivet, M l 49076 
269-749-9029

Chart no. 6

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:

con t.______

4 Place:
Bom: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:

9Place:
Died: Born: cont.______

Place: Place:
Died:
Place:

*

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:

cont.______

5 Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died: 11 _ _.Place:

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12

cont.______

Born:
Place:
Marr:

cont. _______

6 __________ ________________________ Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 13
Died: Born: cont.______

Place: Place:
Died:
Place:

*

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:

cont.______

7 _________________ ______________________________ Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 15

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.______

ECQ #59 Page 67



Quest #59 Index

? Abigail 6

Allard Nancy 38

Allen Ethan 51

Allen Lanona Pauline 47

Alspaugh John 55

Amsbaugh Michael 45

Amsbaugh Tenie, Miss 45

Andrews Nellie 54

Armstrong Charles 47

Armstrong Clarissa S. 47

Arthur Alexander W. 43

Ashly Theodore 38

Baker Mary Jean 57, 58

Baker Remember 51

Bank First National 59

Bank Michigan State 59

Barber Cora 45

Barber Harriet (Higley) 45

Barber Orson H. 45

Barber Osgar H. 45

Barber William Herman 45

Barge Geo., Rev. 56

Bark Aaron 45-46

Bark Almira 45

Bark Burton 45

Bark Charles 46

Bark Diana 46

Bark Eliza 46

Bark Francis 45

Bark Granger 45

Bark Libbie 46

Bark Lucina (Granger) 45

Bark Maria 46

Bark Nancy Ann 46

Bark Thomas 45

Barnard Daniel 38

Barnard Emeline 38

Bartlett E.N. 40

Bates Eliza Jane, Miss 47

Baum John 67

Baum Mary Ellen 62, 66, 67
Beacher Anna 43
Beacher Madison 43

Beacher Sherman 43
Beals Roxana 54
Bennett Deliah H. 54
Bentley L.A. 59
Bingham Sally 65
Bishop W.T., Prof. 59
Bissell Mr. 60
Bissell Plow 60
Blacksmith Shop Harry Winter's 58
Blodget Eber 38
Blodget Martha 38

Blodgett Mary 38

Boom Stephen S. 38

Bosworth Almira 45

Bosworth Julia L., Miss 46

Bosworth Kelly 45, 46

Bosworth Lucy (Sprague) 46

Bosworth Luther 46

Bouton Mariah, Miss 38

Bowers Oscar 55

Boyce P.J., Miss 39

Boyer Asa 56

Boyer Cleon 56

Boyer D.W. 56

Boyer Elizabeth, Mrs. 55

Boyer Peter 55

Bradley J.B. 59

Brainerd Frank J. 59

Breakenridge James 51

Breakenridge James, Lt. 51

Breakenridge Mrs. 51

Breakenridge's James 51

Britten Abraham 66

Britten Abraham Kelly 66

Britten Henry L. 62, 66, 67

Britten John L. 66

Britten Minnie Belle 62

Bromeling M.P. 60

Brown Charles E. 38

Brown Edith M„ Mrs. 55

Brown Silvanus 51

Brown W.D. 38

Browne A.J. 59

Brownells 58

Brunger 41
Brunger Joseph 41

Burge Rev. 55

Burpee Samuel, Mr. 40

Calender Emily 40

Callender Fanny C. 40

Caro Joseph 59
Carpenter Seymour 39
Carr Henrietta A. 59
Carter Silas B. 39
Case Catherine 52
Case Chas. H. 52
Case George W. 52
Case John W. 52

Case Katie A. 52
Casey Hulbert 52
Casey Thomas 52
Cay Edwin L. 52
Cazar Mary 38
Cazar Samuel J. 38
Chadwich Emma M. 52



Quest #59 Index

Chadwich Floyd 52

Chadwich Willis 52

Chadwick Luciv J. 38

Challender Lillie 52
Challender Thomas 52

Chambers Bertha 52

Chambers Fred 52

Chandler Kate E. 52

Chandler Staecy 52

Chapman Brothers 46

Chapman Don L. 52
Chapman Emma 52

Chappell Charles E. 52

Chappell Osman 52

Charger Charles M. 52

Charles Minnie 52

Charlotte City of 52

Chatfield Eliza 40

Cheeney John 52

Cheeney John, Mrs. 53

Cheesmond Jennie 53

Cheesmond William T. 53

Chesley Ella 53

Chesley Samuel 53

Childs Frank J. 53

Childs Grace 51

Childs James W. 51

Childs John J. 53

Childs Josephine 53

Childs Mae 53

Chilson James 53

Chilson Jennie 53

Chinnock James 51

Chipps John M. 53

Chipps Mary D. 53

Chisholm M.R. 53
Choatie Rodney 53

Choppell Chas. 53

Christler C.W. 53

Church E.T. 53

Church Earl T. 53
Church Emma, Mrs. 55

Church Emmily J. 53

Church Nellie C., Mrs. 55

City Eaton Rapids 58
Claflin Agnes 53

Claflin Bird 53

Clark Avis 53
Clark Charles Leon 53
Clark David 51

Clark Eliza 53

Clark Gilbert M. 53

Clark Grade M. 53
Clark James 53

Clark James M. 51

Clark John W. 53

Clark Myron W. 53

Clark Neoma 51

Clark Phena M. 53

Clark Samuel 53

Clark Sarah J. 53

Clark Stephen J. 53

Clark William W. 53

Clarke James 53

Clarke Wm. J. 53

Clary Mary J. 51

Clay Charles L. 53

Clay Elizabeth J. 53

Clay Euretta 47

Clay Horace 53

Clayton Mary 47

Clem Abraham 51

Clements Myrtle 51

Clemons Faunt 53

Clemons Millie 53

Cleveland James 42

Cleveland Sarah 42

Clever Ida 47

Clever Jacob 47

Clever Kenneth Leon 47

Clum Alma L. 53

Clum William E. 53

Coaswell Marcus 53

Coaswell Rebecca 53

Coats Elihu Brownell 47

Coats Emma 53

Coats Hezekiah 53

Coats John 47

Coats Sitha 51

Cobb Emily Elizabeth 47

Cobb George E. 51

Cobb Seth William 47

Cobb Wm. F. 53

Cobbs Pauline Delight 53

Cobbs Wm. F. 53
Cochran Robert 51

Cochrane Harry L. 47

Cochrane Leilah May 47
Cockroft Levi 47
Coe John W. 52

Cogsdill ? 53
Cogsdill C. 53

Colby Amie 53

Colby John 53
Cole Abram 53

Cole Benjamin 40

Cole Charles B. 53
Cole Diantha 53



Quest #59 Index

Cole Edmee Elizabeth 47

Cole Herbert B. 53

Cole Mary A. 53

Cole Nancy 53

Cole Retta B. 53
Coleman Frank 47

Coleman Harriet 47

Coleman John 47

Coles Sarah 47
Colestock John H. 53

Colestock Maud E. 53
Collier Edwin Orlando 47

Collier Frederick 47

Collins A. Burton 53
Collins Andrew J. 53

Collins Burns Eugene 47

Collins Charles E. 47

Collins Charles L. 53

Collins Conn Ethelbert 47

Collins Elizabeth Irene 47

Collins Eugene 47

Collins Frank M. 53

Collins G.V. 53
Collins Henry 53

Coltrim Ida A. 52

Company Charlotte Cemetery, The 52

Company Charlotte Improvement 52

Company Citizens Telephone 53

Company Green Bay Food 59

Company Heifitz Pickle 59

Company Michigan Condensed Milk 57

Company Pettit & Minnie 60

Company Standard Oil 58

Company T.M. Bissell Plow 60

Company The True Mfg. 58

Company The Whipple Harrow 58

Company Webster & Cobb 60

Conant Elizabeth S. 52

Conklin Clarence Milton 47
Conklin Dale Milton 47

Conlon T.A., Prof. 59

Conrad Rosa May 47

Cook Charles Levy 47

Cook Mary Matilda 47

Cook Roy R. 52

Cook William Alfred 47

Cool Paul L. 52

Coon Edith Abigail 47
Coon James Alpheus 47
Cooper Caroline 55
Cooper Enos C. 47

Cooper Frank Oscar 47
Cooper Lanona Pauline 47

Cooper Margaret Fern 47

Cooper May. 52
Coplin Mary Elizabeth 44
Corbin I.H. 38-40
Corbin John M. 59
Corcoran Katherine 47
Corlew Frank 52

Cortright Beryl 52

Cort right John R. 52

Coscarelli Tom 52

Cotter Herbert 52
Coulson Fanny E. 47
Cove Bessie May 47

Cove Henry 47

Cove John H. 47

Cove John Henry 47

Covell Etta Camilla 47

Cowan Carrie Jane 47

Cowgill Edgar E. 52

Cox Amelia, Mrs. 56

Cox Merritt 56

Crairy Adeline 47

Crall Keith aka Kenneth 52

Crall Ruth 52

Cramer 43

Cramer Alexander 47,52
Cramer Fred 52

Cramer Lambert 43
Cramer Mann 47

Cramer Martha 43

Cran O.G., Mrs. 56

Crandall Stella May 44

Crane Azariah 41

Crane Frederick 41

Crane Harley A. 47
Crane Henry S. 38

Crane Ruth 41

Crane William 39

Crane William Henry 47

Cranney Esther Jane 52
Crawford James 52

Creitz John P. 52

Creitz Mary P. 52
Cribb S. 52
Crofoot R. 52
Cronk Daniel Chase 47

Cronk James Henry 47
Cronk Lucy Rose (Fuller) 47
Cronk Nathan Henry 47
Cronk Nellie May 47

Cronk Royal Willard 47
Cronk Sarah Virginia 47
Cronk Waiva Elnora Louise 48
Crooks Arthur E. 52
Crowford J. 52



Quest #59 Index

Cryderman Cordelia 42

Cryderman Jefferson 42

Cryderman Nelly A. 42

Cumming Eliz. (Libbie) 62

Cumming John 62
Cummingham William 52

Curtis Bernice E. 52

Curtis Fred 52

Curtis Jonathan J. 52

Curtiss Leander 39

Dahlem Betty L. 62

Dahlem Charles S. 62
Dahlem John 62

Dahlem John 63

Dahlem Silvion Julian 62

Dairies, Inc. Kinney 59

Darling C.C. 58

Davis Lewis R. 52

Davis Warren 50

Davis Zed a 52

Day Edith 52

Dean Charles 52

Dean Harley A. 52

Dean Mary A. 39

Dean Mary Louisa 40

Dean Roy 52

Decker Elizabeth Golden 66

Decker George 66

DeFoe Murl R. 52

DeGolia F.H. 59, 60

Dehaan Abel 52

DeMoss Clarence 52

DePue James W. 52

Derby H.R., Mrs. 59
Derby W „ Dr. 59
Diamond William 52

Dilley Glenn P. 52

Dilley Netta A. 52

Dilly Glen 52

Dodgson W.H. 48

Dodgson Wm. 48

Dolph James 52

Donavan Robert 52

Donnan R. 52

Donovan E.A. 52

Donovan R. 52

Donovan Robert 52

Doran Margaret 48

Dornan Carrie 48

Dornan William 48

Dornbos Florence 48

Doty Stuart W. 48

Dow Mabel E. 48

Downing John C. 52

Drake Nellie Chappell 48
Dravenstadt Harrison 52

Dremer Margaret 52

Drowley William H. 48

DuBois Abraham 52

DuBois Abram 52

Duel Milo 38

Duel Polly 38

Duguid Patty 48

Dukes Vicki L. 56

Duncan Maud B. 48

Dunham George B. 52

Dunham John B 52

Dunn Viola 52

Dutcher Ambrose 43

Dutcher Ida 42

Dutcher Louisa 43

Dutton A.C. 59

Dye Plant Island City 58

Dysinger Anna M. 48

Dysinger Charles 48

Dysinger Corine 48

Dysinger Mable 48

Dysinger Morton 48

Dysinger Sarada L. 48
Earl Edna 52

Eaton Allen E. 48

Eaton Arthur 48
Eaton Edward C. 48

Eaton Jay P. 48

Eckard Caroline C. 48

Eckard Homer 0 . 48

Eckard Paul C. 48

Eckard Phyllis Irene 48
Eckard Wesley Clare 48

Edget Glenn 52

Edgetant Eliza 46

Edgetant William 46

Edinger Kenneth C. 52

Edwards B. Blaine 48
Edwards Carrie A. 48

Edwards Catherine A. 48
Edwards Dare 48

Edwards Elmer E. 48
Edwards Francis C. 48
Edwards Fred B. 48
Edwards Gerald 52

Edwards J. 52

Edwards Tom E. 48
Elder Catherine 39

Elies David Phillip 48

Elies Edward Jacob 48

Elies Edward Spaulding 48
Elies Frank Dee 48



Quest #59 Index

Elies Julia Spaulding 48

Elliott Joseph A. 52

Elliott Virene 48

Ellis C.W. 52

Ellison Mina R. 52

Elsie Jerold C. 48

Ely E.N., Hon. 54

Ely Emily Pauline 48

Ely Geo. M., Mrs. 54

Ely George N. 54

Enell/Ewell ? Mary B., Miss 40

Eougherty Ethel 52

Epley America D. 62, 64, 65

Epley Thomas B. 65

Eppleheimer Arabell 48

Estell Julia A. 62, 63

Estell Sidney H. 52

Estell Thomas 63

Etson Ida B. 48

Eubank Fannie Chaffee 48

Eubank John 48

Evaporator Selby's 58

Ewings Emeline 43

Ewings Horace H. 43

Ewings 43

Fairfield C.T. 59, 60

Fairfield Chas. T. 59

Farkers Sam 52

Farnsworth Clarence G. 48

Farrand H.A. 57

Faulkner Arena 39

Faulkner Ira 39

Faulkner Sarah Jane 39

Fell Doris 48

Felzke Ida 52

Felzke Otto 52

Fenn Alice 48

Fenn George M. 48

Fenn Georgia 48

Fenn Jewel 48

Fenn Mary S. 48

Fenn May C. 48

Fenson Lucinda 52

Ferris Martha A., Mrs. 39

Ferris William A. 48

Fetterman Wm. J. 48

Field Marshall 48
Finch Fannie 48

Fisher Claude E. 48

Flint A.M. 40

Flint S.L. 40

Florian E.G. 48

Florian Edward 48
Flour Mill Abrams & Burt 58

Flower A.D. 48

Flower Augustus Delrane 48

Flower Emmon C. 48

Follick Nora 48

Foote A.E. 48

Foote Lydia S. 48

Ford Eliza 39

Freeman Alma 48

Freeman Jay H. 48

Freeman Lavurn (?) 48

Freeman Stillman 49

Freeman Merrils 49

Freemire Mary L. 49

Freer Amanda 49

Freer Dolly Ann 49

Freer EttaB. 49

French Aaron 49

French Elizabeth A. 49

French Elmer F. 49

French Hiram 49

French Irving 49

French Myrla 49

French Whitney E. 49

Frickert George 49

Frisby William M. 49

Frith Edward 49

Frost Daniel 49

Frost Enos B. 49

Frost George 49

Frost Henry 49

Frost James L. 49

Frost Jason 49

Frost Mary 49

Frost Paella 49

Frost Perry 49

Frost Robert 49

Fruin Grace 49

Fry C.Ellis 45

Fry Cora 45

Fry Mabel 49

Fuller Alzina 49

Fuller Angeline 49

Fuller Daniel 49

Fuller Earl R. 49

Fuller Ernest 49

Fuller Emy 49

Fuller Horace 49

Fuller Ira 49
Fuller Lewellyn 49
Fuller Lovica 49

Fuller Lucy Rose 48
Fuller Lydia 49
Fuller Wallen E. 49

Fuller Warren 49



Quest #59 Index

Fuller William A. 49 Garton Maryette B. 49
Fullerton Bertha 49 Garvey Thornes F. 49
Fullerton Clarinda 49 Garvey William E. 49
Fullerton John 49 Gary George 49
Funeral Home Burkhead 57 Gas Station Foote & Custer 58
Funeral Home Peter and Murray 56 Gates Adeline 49
Furze Thomas H. 49 Gates Augustine M. 49
Furze Willin A. 49 Gates John 49
Gage Phillip H. 49 Gates Myra 49
Gage Seneca H. 49 Gates Sanford 49
Gaines Jerusha 49 Gause Lea 49
Gaines William H. 49 Gavitt John 49
Gale Charles D. 49 Gazette Henry E. 49
Gale John C. 49 Gazette Willee C. 49
Galirn John 49 Geer Ellen E. 49
Gallahar Daniel 49 Geib George 49
Gallery A.D. 60 Geib John 49
Gallery Grace 49 Geib Lewis L. 49
Gallery James 49, 58 Geib Rosana 49
Gallery James H. 59 Geller Nicholas E. 50
Gallery Jane 49 Gellette Ellen Jane 50
Gallery Patrick 58 George Willis W. 50
Gallery Reuben 49 German Eddie 50
Gallery Reuben Ira 49 German James 50
Gallery William 49 Getty John A. 50
Gallerys John 49 Goostrey Betty 38
Galley Andrew 49 Goostrey Betty L. 62, 64-66
Galloway Charles 49 Goostrey Betty L. 67
Galloway Fletcher 49 Gorton Walt 58
Galpin Leman 49 Graham Elizabeth 63
Galvin Bridget H. 49 Graham Samuel 63
Galvin Israeil 49 Granger Lucina 45
Galvin Onan 49 Green A.S. 40
Gambel James 49 Green Charles 54
Ganong Denise 49 Green Eunice 40
Gardner Lewis 49 Green Roxana, Mrs. 54
Gardner Orson 49 Gristmill McIntosh & Gorton 58
Gardner William 49 Grout Elijah 40
Garduei Mary 49 Hale & McKinney 60
Garfield Adelbert 49 Halsey Drouscella 41, 60
Garinger Charles L. 49 Hamilton H.H. 59
Garity Hudika Ruth 49 Hamlin Eunice, Mrs. 39
Garland Martin 49 Hamlin J. Sunmer 59
Garman William 49 Hamlin Samuel 58
Garmes Charles 49 Hammond Carolina 55
Garmes Jost 49 Hammond George F. 62
Garms Jacob 49 Harmon John Chauncey, Mr. 55
Garms Sylvia 49 Harmon S.W. 55
Garrison Allice, Miss 59 Harrie E.S. 59
Garrison W.B. 59 Harshey Maria 67
Garrity Grace 49 Hartson C.T. 59
Garrity Pierce 49 Hayde Hattie, Mrs. 54
Garton Franziaa B. 49 Hayden Thursey 39
Garton Janet E. 49 Hazelton George 39



Quest #59 Index

Hazelton Harriet 42 Loomis O.C. 55

Hazelton James S. 42 Lott Hannah 66

Hazzard Amanda 41 Loucks G „ Mrs. 56

Hazzard Stanton E. 41 Market Majik 58

Hendee J.B. 59 Martin Carolina, Mrs. 55

Higdon Waiva Elnora Louise 48 Martin Frank 55

Higley Harriet 45 Martin Ralph 55

Hinchman & Sons T.H. 59 McAlpine Rev. 55

Hoag C.W. 40 McCutcheon Edith Abigail 47

Hoag E.A., Mrs. 40 McDonald Thos 40

Horner S. & Sons 60 McWhorter Albert 46

Horner Samuel 58 McWhorter Libbie 46

Hospital University 56 Meech Alanson 40

Howell Clifford G. 54 Meech Henry 40

Howell Eunice 42 Merritt N.C. 39

Howell Lydia 43 Michels Julia 62

Howell Michael 43 Mill Davidson Woolen 58

Huber Marsema E. 53 Mill Old Red 58

Huckins A., Mr. 39 Miller Cleone Smith 51

Hugget Jessee 40 Miller Dennis 59

Huggett Albert 40 Miller Ice Cream 59

Huggett Daniel 40 Miller James 51

Hyde R.J., Dr. 59 Miller Mary Edith 59

Imman Edwin J. 40 Minnie H.C. 59, 60

Internet Addresses 57 Montgomery Clark 59

Ives Diana 46 Moody Benjamin 42

Ives J.F. 46 Moody Edward W. 42

Jenne L.D. 60 Moody Mary E. 42

Jenne Mr. 60 Morris Louisa 44

Jennings Sally, Miss 54 Motter Balsar 56

Johnson Eveline 42 Mullen Wm. 39

Johnson Morris 41 Munn W.Scott 60

Johnson Smith 42 Newspaper Charlotte Republican 57

Jones Helen V. 41 Nies Eric 57

Kidder J.S. 39 Nies Nancy 57

Kikendall Eliza E. 46, 47 Ogden George 39

Kikendall John A. 47 Oneal Dan'l 39

King J.B., Mr. 55 Osborn A. 59

Kittridge Kendall 59 Paine Bearsheba 39

Knapp E.F. 59 Palmer Daniel 38

Knapp Edwin, Mr. 40 Person Lucia J. 38

Knight Benjamin 58 Pettit Geo. C. 60

LaFever F.R. 59 Porter Alice, Miss 54

Lamoreaux Emily Elizabeth 47 Porter Charles 41

Lancaster Marianne 57 Porter Elizabeth, Miss 40

Larabee H. 50, 51 Porter Jennie 41

Leiter F.E., Ex-Postmaster 54 Porter Ruth 41

Leiter Fred E„ Jr. 54 Potter W.W., Mrs. 54

Leiter Will, Mr. & Mrs. 54 Potter Walter W. 54

Lemmon Georgia, Miss 54 Preston Emily Dell 43

Lepard W.L., Mr. 55 Preston Milotus 43

Lincoln G.H., Mrs. 58 Preston Sarah Ann 43

Lincoln Mr. 58 Read Eliza 42

Lincoln President 45 Read Elizabeth 43



Quest #59 Index

Read Ellen Elizabeth 43 Snyder Simeon Alassco 44
Read William 43 Southworth Anna 44
Reed Aaron J. 41 Sowers Bertha Della 44
Reed Mary A. 41 Sowers Clifford Henry 44
Reynolds I.N. 59 Spangler Nellie 44
Roberts Abram 38 Spaulding Bertha Estelia 44
Robinson Charles 46 Spaulding Edith Mae 44
Robinson Harriet M., Miss 38 Spaulding Martha 44
Robinson James. Mr. 38 Spaulding Mary Jane 44
Robinson Maria 45 Spaulding Wilber 38
Roeham A.V. 59 Spears Alta Louise 44
Rogers Albert 59 Spears Dwight Earl 44
Rogers Marcus L., Mr. 54 Spears Perry 44
Rose Elizabeth, Mrs. 39 Spencer John 44
Rose Frederick, Mr. 39 Spencer Truman A. 44
Sampson Henry 38 Spicer Amos 58
Sayre Clarissa S. 47 Spicer Judge 39
Sayre Eliza E. 47 Spicer Pierpont 58
Sayre Eliza E. (Kikendall) 46 Sprague Lucy 46
Sayre Eliza Jane, Miss 47 Springer Hattie G. 44
Sayre George N. 47 Stafford Alonzo 38
Sayre John 47 Stanton Donald Melburn 44
Sayre John M. 46 Stanton Pearl Arthur 44
Sayre John N. 47 Starkweather Emmie Eliza 44
Sayre Mr. 47 Steele Clara Minnie 44
Sayre Nathan 46 Steele Emma 44
Sayre William N.A. 47 Steele Zelpha Fay 44
Schurtz Orr, Prof. 59 Steers Mary Amildred 44
Scott Alfred 40 Steffy Elmer Clay 44
Seymour Mr. 38 Steffy Henry 44
Shance Guy 56 Sterling W.F. 59
Shearman J.C. 39 Steve Katie Elizabeth 44
Shepherd Elisha 46 Stevens Earl William 44
Shupp Bessie May 47 Stevens Frances Louisa 44
Sly L. 39 Stevens Jessica 51
Sly Lester 39 Stevens William 44
Sly Martha A. 39 Steves Cora Belle 44
Sly Mary 39 Stewart Arthur Kelsey 44
Smart John 42 Stewart Arthur Paul 44
Smith Bicycle Stand 60 Stiefel Henrietta Clara 44
Smith Edward 0. 38, 39 Stiefel Ludwig Henry 44
Smith Emma 41 Stierley John Henry 44
Smith John 51 Stierley John Ulrich 44
Smith L.J., Family 59 Stimson C.A. 59
Smith Newell G., Mr. 39 Stockin Lillian Olie 44
Smith Samuel B. 41 Stockwell Byron Dayton 44
Smith Sarah C. 39 Stockwell Evan Amos 44
Smith William 60 Stockwell Jessie Viola 44
Smith William Keith Adair 44 Stomberg Anna 44
Snyder Charles Ellis 44 Stowers Clara 44
Snyder Eugene Carl 44 Stratton Glycine E. 44
Snyder Mary Elizabeth Coplin 44 Strawn James 58
Snyder Prudence 44 Stuart Victor E. 44
Snyder Russell Benard 44 Stump Elizabeth 44



Quest #59 Index

Sugor Elvyra 44

Summers Charlie 44
Summers Ella M. 44

Summers Mary Madora 44

Summers Paul 44

Sunderland Peleg 51
Sundermann George William 44

Sundermann Henry William 44

Sutherland Ella 44

Swan Emma Dolly 44

Sweet Alva Benjamin 44

Sweet Ansel John 44
Sweet Nellie Jane 44

Swift George 40

Tamke Lena 44

Tanner John 50, 51
Tanner John, Mrs. 51

Tarbell Nellie Eleanor 44

Taylor Charles E. 44

Taylor Edwin Eugene 44

Taylor Hazel E. 44

Taylor John Jaby 44

Taylor Maud Winifred 44

Taylor Pansy Lula 44

Taylor Stella May Crandall 44

Thomas George W. 40
Thompson George Washington 44

Thompson Josiah 44

Thompson Louisa Morris 44

Thornbur Hattie L. 44

Thornbur Orson A. 44

Thuma Arlo Dale 44

Thuma Sharlene (Kelley) 61
Tickner George Washington 44

Tickner Orio Alvin 44

Tillitson John 44

Tillitson Leon E. 44

Titus Ben Edward 44

Titus William Sanford 44

Toer August F. 44

Toer Mabel Carrie 44

Tompkins William M. 39

Tower Phebe Elizabeth 44

Towers August Fred 44

Towers Floyd Fred 44

Towsley Nancy Ann 46

Treat David 55
Tressman Ella 44

Trimmer J.Dow 59

Trowbridge Clifford 53

True. Fannie 53

True. Thomas B. 58

Tubbs Orin Benjamin 53

Tucker George H. 53

Tulip George 53

Umbarger Frank 53
Umbarger Marsema E. Huber 53

Umbarger Sherman H. 53

Upright Mary Bess 53
Van Blarcom Mary E., Miss 40

Van Buren Burnita E. 53

Van Buren James E. 53
Van Buren Marian B. 53

Van Deventer Fannie May 53

Van Deventer Henry 53
Van Gelder Margaret Fern 47
Van Houten Lavern Owen 53

VanAuken H.H. 55
Vandendriessche Augusta Marie 53

VanderVeen Joe, Rev. 53

Vandeusen Barbara Ellen 53
VanGorden L.C. 59

Verlinde Steve 53

Vetter Clifford R. 53

Viele Cleo B. 53

Vomberg Myer 53

Walter Hiram, Dr. 59
Walters Otho 53

Walts Daniel 55

Ward Belle Daniels 53

Ward Kenneth A. 53

Ward Worth A. 53

Warner Seth, Colonel 51

Warner Warner 51

Wawiernia Paul 53

Weaver Henry 39

Weaver M.J., Rev. 55

Webster H.P. 60

Weiler Alma L. 53

Weiler Esther 53

Weiler Oliver D. 53

Weiler Walter 53

Weippert Effie 54

Welch Daisy B. 54

Welch Mary, Mrs. 55
Wellman Edwin G. 40

Wellman John 54
Wells Daniel E. 54

Wells Joseph 54

Werts Charies E. 54

West Ilia L. 54

Westerhoff Arthur, Rev. 54

Whelpley F.A., Mrs. 56

Whitaker Clarence E. 54

Whitcomb Ada Mae 54

White L.T. 58

Whitehead S.A. 59

Whitmore Hugh 54



Quest #59 Index

Whittaker Nellie Andrews 54
Whittum James B. 54

Wies Walter Leo 54

Wilcox Fred Voight 54

Wilcox Marion B. 54

Williams Charles 1. 54
Williams James L. 54

Williams Lois 54
Williams Mary, Dr. 59
Williams W.B., Rev. 54

Wilson Price J. 54
Wilson Walter W. 54

Winkler Dennis John 54

Winkler Dennis John, Jr. 54

Winne 42
Winne Ann 42

Winne James 42
Winter Harry 58

Wohlscheid John, III 54

Wolcott Ray M. 54

Wolpert Homer J. 54

Wood Norman H. 54

Woodard Glayds 54

Woodman Charles A. 64

Woodman Ethel M. 62

Woodman Henry A. 62, 64, 65
Woodman Thomas L. 62

Woods Mary 54

Wright Barbara 50
Wright Dewayne 50

Wright Gary Allen 54

Wright Phyllis 54

Wright Richard B. 54

York Olive 54

Young James 40
Young William C., Mr. 40

Zull Adam 39


